
 

 1 

Descendents of Isaac Burrell (ca 1790 – 14 May 1869 
and Jane “Unknown” (ca 1790 – 25 Jul 1866) 

 
 
Pre-Emigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
1. Isaac Burrell. Born Approx 1790 in Northumberland, England. Died 14 May 1869 in 
Doddington Parish, Northumberland, England.  
    Died "at age 82, of Akeld, parish of Kirknewton." 
    Isaac's age, 45+, in the 1841 census suggests a birth year between 1791 and 1796, whereas his 
reported age at death suggests he was born in 1786/1787. 
    Only the first and last child of the family of Isaac and Jane Burrell appear in extensive lists of 
baptisms in Wooler, and none in Doddington parish; dates and places of births or baptism for the 
other siblings of Robert and Isaac have not been found.  Sons Robert and Isaac immigrated to 
New Brunswick and settled in Harvey Settlement, York County.  (Unknown if other siblings 
came to Canada.) 
    The major source of information on this family (apart from detail on Robert and Isaac from 
Canadian descendants) was the 1841 census of Ewart township, in Doddington parish, Wooler 
district, part of the Glendale Ward of Northumberland.    
    (Information on the first generation of Isaac and Jane Burrell's family born in England was 
from research done by John R. Burrell, Burritts Rapids, Ontario, and printed in book form May 
2002.) 
    He married Jane, Approx 1814 in England. Born Approx 1790 in Northumberland, England. 
Died 25 Jul 1866 in Doddington Parish, Northumberland, England.  
    Died "at age 75, of Ewart Thirlings." 
    They had the following children: 
 2 i. William Burrell 
 3 ii. George Burrell 
 4 iii. Robert Burrell 
 5 iv. Ann Burrell 
 6 v. Elizabeth Burrell 
 7 vi. George Burrell 
 8 vii. Isaac Burrell 
 9 viii. John Burrell 
 10 ix. Frances Burrell 
 
First Emigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
2. William Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 1815 in Northumberland, England. 
Christen 3 Feb 1815 in Cheviot Street United Presbyterian, Wooler.  
    Banns for marriage called 25 May, 1 and 8 June 1845 at Doddington. 
   He married Sarah Holmes, Jun 1845 in Alnwick, Northumberland, England. Born Approx 1820 
in Alnwick, Northumberland, England.  
 
3. George Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 1816 in Wooler District, England. Died 10 
May 1868 in Doddington, England.  
    Died "age 51, of Harehope, parish of Eglingham."  (8 miles SE of Wooler.) 
 
4. Robert Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 30 Jan 1818 in Wooler District, 
Northumberland, England. Died 2 Sep 1900 in Harvey Station, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement 



 

 2 

Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    It is believed that Robert Burrell, his wife Ann Piercy and son Isaac immigrated to New 
Brunswick and settled at Harvey Settlement from Wooler and Tweedbank, England in 1846. 
    From NB Land Grants book, Robert received "Front 16, 17  Tier 2, NW Harvey, York Co., 100 
acres" on 23 Nov 1853. 
    The 1861 Census for Manners Sutton lists Robert as being 41 years of age, English, Farmer, 
Presbyterian; his wife Ann, 36 years of age, English, Presbyterian; son Isaac, 16 years of age, 
English; and the rest of the children born in New Brunswick:  George, 14; Jane Ann, 11; 
Elizabeth, 9; Robert, 6; Alexander, 4; Mary, 2; and John, 6 months. 
    From the 1861 Census, the Burrells employed 3 males.  Owned or occupied 50 acres improved 
land and 50 acres unimproved land.  Cash value of farm, 100 pounds; value of implements and 
machinery, 10 pounds.  They had 2 horses, 4 milch cows, 7 other neat cattle, 12 sheep, 2 swine, 
and 400 lbs. pork slaughtered.  Produced 200 lb. butter, 40 lb. wool,; 8 tons hay, 9 bu. barley, 250 
bu. oats, 100 bu. buckwheat, 6 bu. timothy, 10 bu. turnips, 50 bu. potatoes and 5 bu. carrots. 
    He married Ann Piercy, daughter of George Piercy & Ann Winter, 27 Sep 1844 in England. 
Born 21 Mar 1823 in Wooler District, Northumberland, England. Died 2 Sep 1888 in Harvey 
Station, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Ann Piercy was the daughter of George Piercy and Ann Winter.  Their family appears in the 
1841 census at Walkerwalls, Earle township, in Doddington parish, Wooler district, 
Northumberland, England.  At that time Ann had two older brothers at home, Thomas 20 and 
Robert 18; and two younger sisters, Jane 12 and Mary 8. 
    They had the following children: 
 11 i. Isaac Burrell 
 12 ii. George Piercy Burrell 
 13 iii. Robert Burrell 
 14 iv. Jane Ann Burrell 
 15 v. Elizabeth Burrell 
 16 vi. Robert Simpson "Sim" Burrell 
 17 vii. Alexander Smith Burrell 
 18 viii. Mary Ann Burrell 
 19 ix. John Robert Burrell 
 20 x. Thomas Sterling Burrell 
 21 xi. William Alexander Burrell 
 22 xii. Nancy "Isabel" Burrell 
 
5. Ann Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born Approx 1820 in Northumberland, 
England.  
 
6. Elizabeth Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born Approx 1823 in Northumberland, 
England.  
 
7. George Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born Approx 1825 in Northumberland, England.  
    There were two George Burrells listed with the family in the 1841 census, one age 20+and the 
other age 15+.  It is most unlikely that they had two sons named George alive in 1841.  The name 
of one of the sons could have been entered in error as George; or one could have been a nephew 
from a related family (relationships are not entered in 1841 census). 
 
8. Isaac Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 24 Mar 1829 in Northumberland, England. 
Died 2 May 1913 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
   Isaac Burrell was married first to Alice Grieve, who died 26 Sep 1860, and they had three 
children:  Joselean, Jane and William.  Isaac married secondly Elizabeth Nesbitt Berkeley, and 



 

 3 

they had two children:  Annie and Thomas.  
   In York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB), Isaac's surname is written as 
"Bunnell", and Elizabeth's surname is written as "Birkley". 
   In 1861 Census for Manners Sutton, York Co., NB, Isaac Burrell was 32 years old, English, 
Farmer, Presbyterian; wife Elizabeth was 36 years old, English, Presbyterian; Joselen, 6, Jane, 4, 
William Isaac, 1, all born in NB; and Elizabeth Berkeley, 12, English and John Berkeley, 8, 
English (children of Elizabeth). 
    In the 1861 Census, the Isaac Burrell family owned or occupied 45 acres improved and 65 
acres unimproved land.  Cash value of farm, 150 pounds, value of implements and machinery, 8 
pounds.  They had 2 horses, 4 milch cows, 5 other neat cattle, 8 sheep, 2 swine, and slaughtered 
250 lb. pork.  Produced 100 lb. butter; 25 lb. wool; 9 tons hay; 150 bu. oats; 40 bu. buckwheat; 5 
bu. peas, 25 bu. timothy, 100 bu. turnips, and 100 bu. potatoes. 
  
   From Obituary - (d. 2 May 1913, 85 yr 2 mo.): 
   Death at Tweedside 
   The death of Isaac  Burrell occurred at Tweedside, York County, on Friday evening after a 
short illness.  He was in the 86th year of his age and had  been in fairly good health until about a 
week ago.  The deceased is survived by one daughter, Mrs Alex Swan, of Tweedside, one step-
daughter, Mrs William Atchinson, of Houlton, and one son, Thomas Burrell of Tweedside.  The 
funeral took place yesterday and was largely attended.  Rev. M. J. Macpherson conducted the 
services and interment was made at Tweedside.  (sic.  Harvey Settlement Cemetery/jh) 
 
    He first married Alice Bell Grieve, daughter of William Grieve & Eleanor Turnbull, Approx 
1854. Born 1 Jan 1829 in Elilaw, Northumberland, England. Died 26 Sep 1860 in Harvey 
Settlement. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    From Headquarters, 9 Jan 1861: 
    Died St. Louis, 14th Dec 1859, John Grieve, age 38; 26th Sept., Harvey, York Co., Alice Bell 
Grieve, age 31; 18th Oct. Elenor Grieve, age 66; 23rd Nov., Joseph Grieve, age 21; 25th same 
month, Patrick Turnbull Grieve, age 36; 9th Dec., William Grieve, age 35.  The above are the 
wife and children of William Grieve of Harvey. 
 
    Alice and her husband Isaac had three children. 
    They had the following children: 
 23 i. Joselean "Celia" Burrell 
 24 ii. Jane "Jennie" Burrell 
 25 iii. William Isaac Burrell 
 
    He second married Elizabeth Nesbitt, 27 Jul 1861 in York Co., NB. Born 15 Dec 1824 in 
Wooler District, Northumberland, Engand. Died 13 Feb 1903 in Tweedside. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
    Elizabeth came to Canada with her two children, John R. and Elizabeth, approx 1853/54 after 
her first husband, Mr Berkeley (first name not known) had died in the Crimean War.  (Her 
daughter was born on the Isle of Wight, and was six years old when they came to Canada.)  It is 
believed that Elizabeth was related to the Nesbitt families who had emigrated to Harvey with the 
first settlers in 1837, but the exact relationship hasn't been established. 
   Elizabeth married secondly, Isaac Burrell, whose first wife , Alice Grieve, had died leaving him 
with three children:  Joselean, Jane and William. 
    In York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB),  Elizabeth's surname is given as 
"Birkley", and Isaac Burrell's surname is written as "Bunnell"  They were married by Charles G. 
Coster, and witnesses were Alexander Gay and William Cadwallader.  



 

 4 

    Elizabeth and Isaac Burrell had two children:  Annie and Thomas. 
    They had the following children: 
 26 i. Annie Burrell 
 27 ii. Thomas A. S. Burrell 
 
9. John Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 1833 in Chatton. Died 16 Apr 1895 in 
Doddington, Northumberland, England.  
    Died "age 63, of Fowberry" (3 miles SE of Wooler). 
    John's birthplace was shown as Chatton in the 1881 Doddington census, but no baptism or birth 
record was found in the Chatton parish registers (nor any other registrations which could be 
associated with this family.) 
    Banns of marriage were called on 18 and 25 Nov and 2 Dec 1860 in Doddington; the wedding 
was in Ayton. 
    He married Christina Spence, Dec 1860 in Ayton, Berwickshire, Scotland. Born 1836 in 
Ayton.  
    Parents:  Alexander Spence and Isabelle Aikman (married 1 Oct 1831, Ayton.) 
    Christianne/Christian/Christina--all three versions of her name is various records; Christina in 
the 1881 census.   
    Ayton is 7 miles NW of Berwick-on-Tweed, and only 20 miles north of Doddington. 
 
10. Frances Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Jane. Born 19 Mar 1839 in Ewart. Christen 25 
Mar 1839 in West Chapel Presbyterian, Wooler. Died 26 Mar 1839 in Doddington Parish.  
    Died "age 7 days, of Ewart." 
 
 
 
 
Second Emigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
11. Isaac Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 28 Mar 1845 in Wooler District, 
Northumberland, England. Died 31 Dec 1902 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    From St. Stephen Courier, 31 May 1867:  "Married, Harvey, by Rev. Samuel Johnston, 22nd 
inst., Isaac Burrel and Miss Nancy Christie." 
    Witnesses to marriage were Robert Burrell and George Cockburn. 
     Isaac was a farmer in the Harvey area. 
    He married Nancy Christie, daughter of John Christie & Catherine Elizabeth Balmer, 22 May 
1867 in Harvey, York Co., By Rev. Samuel Johnson. Born 27 Jan 1843/1844 in Tryon, N.B. Died 
23 Jul 1930 in McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    After the death of her husband, Nancy moved to Watt Junction, Charlotte Co.  The property 
she purchased belonged to her daughter Annie Levina and husband Will Doherty, and she kept 
boarders who worked on the railroad.  She was living in Watt Junction in 1908, but by 1910 she 
was living in McAdam on Highland Avenue.  Son John Howard and his wife Carrie lived in the 
upstairs apartment of her McAdam house.  (Information on this family is contained in the book 
"John Christie and Descendants 1815-1994, compiled by Edgar Christie.") 
    They had the following children: 
 28 i. Mary Elizabeth Burrell 
 29 ii. Annie Lavina Burrell 
 30 iii. Victoria Burrell 
 31 iv. John "Howard" Burrell 



 

 5 

 
12. George Piercy Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 2 Jan 1847 in Harvey. 
Christen 27 Feb 1847 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 6 Feb 1923 in Oak Bay Road, 
Charlotte County, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Railroad Station Man 
(1891). Religion Presbyterian.  
    From Saint Croix Courier, 22 Feb 1923: “Deaths - BURRELL - At Oak Bay Road, Feby 7, 
George P. Burrell, aged 78 years.” 
    He married Isabella "Belle" Coburn, daughter of George Cockburn (Coburn) & Mary Piercy, 
26 Feb 1879 in Harvey, York Co. By Edward Roberts . Born 2 Oct 1852 in Harvey. Died 21 Jul 
1913 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Alexander Burrell and Margaret Cockburn. 
    They had the following children: 
 32 i. Mary Ann Burrell 
 33 ii. Robert Walter "Simpson" Burrell 
 34 iii. Gertrude Maggie Burrell 
 35 iv. Lizzie May Burrell 
 36 v. Annie Winnifred Burrell 
 
13. Robert Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 1848 in Harvey. Christen 22 Oct 
1848 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 27 Sep 1851 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
    Inscription on gravestone in Harvey Settlement Cemetery:  In memory of Robert, son of Robert 
& Ann Burrell, died Sept 27, 1851 aged 3 years.  Suffer the little children to come unto Me & 
forbid them not. 
 
14. Jane Ann Burrell. Daughter of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 13 Jun 1850 in Harvey. 
Christen 30 Jul 1850 in St. Paul's Church Records.  
    From Colonial Farmer, 2 Dec 1872:  "Married Commercial Hotel, 26th Nov., by Rev. T. H. 
Porter, William Weinhouse, youngest son of Thomas Weinhouse, Esq., of Lee House, Halifax, 
Yorkshire, England, and Jane Ann Burrell, eldest daughter of Robert Burrell, Manners Sutton, 
York Co." 
    Witnesses to marriage to William Weinhouse were Oliver G. Brown and Harris D. Burden. 
    (Jane's middle name is given as Amy in the records of her children's births.) 
    She first married William Wainhouse, 26 Nov 1872 in Commercial Hotel, Fredericton, York 
Co. By T. H. Porter . Born in England. Died Before 1880.  
    They had the following children: 
 37 i. Ann Wainhouse 
 38 ii. Apelina Wainhouse 
    She second married Peter McClymont, 13 Jul 1880 in St. Paul's, Fredericton By Rev. A. J. 
Mowatt . Born in Parish Of St. David, Charlotte Co., NB.  
    At the time of marriage Peter's residence was Parish of St. David, Charlotte Co., NB.  
Witnesses to marriage were Mrs A. J. Mowatt and Mrs Thomas Corbett. 
    They had the following children: 
 39 i. Margaret Ann "Maggie" McClymont 
 40 ii. Mary Almira McClymont 
 41 iii. Elizabeth Maud "Lizzie" McClymont 
 42 iv. John Henry McClymont 
 43 v. James Russell McClymont 
 
15. Elizabeth Burrell. Daughter of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 20 Jun 1852 in Harvey. 
Christen 16 Aug 1852 in St. Paul's Church Records. Died 21 Jun 1934 in West Saint John. Buried 



 

 6 

23 Jun 1934 in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    When Elizabeth died in 1934, besides her husband, she was survived by four daughters:  Mrs 
Harry Watters, Fairville; Mrs W. G. Humble, Vancouver; Mrs G. M. McCutcheon, Boston; Mrs 
George Swan, Brownville, Me.; one son, Albert Hay, West Saint John. 
    In the 1901 Census, Elizabeth's birth date is given as:  8 Sep 1852. 
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary: 
    Late Mrs John Hay 
    Harvey Station, June 27 -- The body of the late Mrs John Hay was brought from Saint John for 
burial on Saturday, June 23rd. 
    The funeral service was held in the Presbyterian Church at two o'clock and conducted by Rev. 
George E. Knight.  The choir sang Peace Perfect Peace, Asleep in Jesus and Abide With Me. 
    The church was filled with relatives and friends who came to pay their last respects to one who 
by her kindly quiet and sympathetic way won her a host of friends among the young as well as 
older people.  She was always interested in any good work and ever ready to lend a helping hand 
where needed.  Mrs Hay lived in Harvey all her life until about five years ago, when she moved 
to Saint John.  She was a life long member of the Presbyterian Church.  There was a large number 
of beautiful floral pieces from friends in Saint John and Harvey.  The pall bearers were John 
Calvin, Pearly Watters, Wesley Hay, Albert Messer, Hazen Burrell, Colby Brown.  Service at the 
grave also by Mr McKnight. 
 
    She married John Alexander Hay, son of Alexander Hay Jr. & Susanna Nesbitt, 9 Oct 1874 in 
St. Paul's, Fredericton, By Rev. John M. Brooke . Born 7 Nov 1848 in Harvey. Christen 24 Dec 
1848 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 10 Mar 1937 in Saint John. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Alexander Hay and Frances Hay. 
    In 1901 Census for Manners Sutton, John Hay had 150 acres, a 5-room house, 4 barns, and the 
family was living adjacent to Isaac and Nancy Burrell. 
    They had the following children: 
 44 i. Priscilla Jane "Celia" Hay 
 45 ii. Ella Marion Hay 
 46 iii. Albert Alexander "Ab" Hay 
 47 iv. Annie May Hay 
 48 v. Cora Davis Hay 
 
16. Robert Simpson "Sim" Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 27 Sep 1854 in 
Harvey.  
    No children, but raised niece Anna Burrell, in Portland, Oregon. 
    He married Cora Davis.  
 
17. Alexander Smith Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 10 Nov 1856 in 
Harvey. Died 6 May 1935 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation 
Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1935: 
    Alex S. Burrell, aged 79, Passed Away at Harvey 
    Harvey, NB, May 9 -- Alex S. Burrell, 79 years, passed away on the 6th inst.  He was 
predeceased by his wife about 15 months ago.  Deceased was born and lived all his life at Harvey 
and leaves three daughters, Mrs Harry Hicks, Sackville; Mrs Fred Hanselpacker, and Mrs Arthur 
Mowatt, Harvey; and two sons, Arthur of Moncton and Hazen at home, with whom he was living.  
Funeral was held Wednesday.  Service at home was conducted by Rev. A. MacKay, assisted by a 



 

 7 

quartette composed of Mrs George Speedy, Mrs Edgar Coburn, Robert V. Dorcas and G. Wesley 
Coburn.  Interment in Harvey Cemetery.  Pallbearers were Fred Grieve, Albert Hay, Saint John; 
Russell Moffitt, Arthur Mowatt, Fred Hanselpacker and Gordon Burrell 
 
    He married Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn, daughter of Andrew Wood Cockburn (Coburn) & 
Elizabeth Messer, 24 Jun 1885 in St. Paul's Presbyterian Church, Fredericton By Rev. A. J. M. 
Born 25 Sep 1861 in Harvey. Died 21 Feb 1934 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Robert Moffat and Mary J. Coburn. 
 
      Copied from newspaper obituary - 1934: 
      Mrs Alexander S. Burrell 
    Harvey Station, York Co., Feb 27 -- The death occurred, after a lingering illness, of Ellen 
Burrell, wife of Alexander Burrell, at her home in Harvey Station on Feb 21.  She was the 
daughter of the late Elizabeth and Andrew Coburn, and was born at Harvey, on Sept 25, 1861.  
She was a devoted member of the Presbyterian and later the St. Andrew's United Church, and 
until ill health prevented was an interested and active worker in all women's organizations 
connected with the church. 
    She leaves to mourn her husband, three daughters, Mrs Arthur E. Mowatt and Mrs Fred B. 
Hanselpacker, Harvey Station, and Mrs Harry L. Hicks, Sackville; two sons, Arthur G., Moncton, 
and Hazen W., with whom she resided; two sisters, Mrs Belle Grieve, Harvey Station, and Mrs 
Mary Burpee, Nashwaaksis, one brother, John W. Coburn, Nanaimo, BC, and 12 grandchildren. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 49 i. Arthur Alexander Gordon Burrell 
 50 ii. Alice "Maude" Burrell 
 51 iii. Russell Coburn Burrell 
 52 iv. Bessie Louise Burrell 
 53 v. Annie Norah Burrell 
 54 vi. Wallace "Hazen" Burrell 
 
18. Mary Ann Burrell. Daughter of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 22 Dec 1858 in Harvey. 
Died 19 Apr 1931 in McAdam.  
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary (1931): 
    Mrs Odbur Stannix 
    McAdam, April 19 -- The community was saddened when it was learned that Mrs Mary 
Stannix, wife of Odbur Stannix had passed away at an early hour on Tuesday morning, April 
19th, aged 73 years, after a short illness. 
    Mrs Stannix was one of the oldest residents of McAdam coming here as a bride with her 
husband 50 years ago.  She will be sadly missed by her neighbours and friends.  She leaves to 
mourn her passing besides her husband, 3 sons and 2 daughters:  William and Clarence of 
McAdam; Joe, of Boston; (Jennie) Mrs Fred Sheenan of New York, and Mrs Vera Fisher, at 
home and 8 grand children.  Mrs John Hay, of West Saint John, is a sister and 2 brothers, Thomas 
Burrell, of McAdam and Alex Burrell, of Harvey.  Funeral will be held on Thursday from St. 
Paul's United Church. 
 
    She married Odbur Stannix, 2 Dec 1882 in Harvey, York Co., NB By Robert Nairn, 
Presbyterian . Born Approx 1850 in Parish Of Prince William, York Co., NB. Died Approx 1940.  
    Name is spelled "Stenix" in marriage records.  Witnesses to marriage were John and Annie 
Burrell. 



 

 8 

    Odbur died at age 94 years. 
    They had the following children: 
 55 i. Verna Stannix 
 56 ii. Jennie Faile Stannix 
 57 iii. William B. Stannix 
 58 iv. Joseph Earl Stannix 
 59 v. Vera Ann Stannix 
 60 vi. Clarence Odbur Stannix 
 
19. John Robert Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 10 Mar 1861 in Harvey. 
Died 10 Jul 1892 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    He married Jennette "Janet" Johnston, daughter of Christopher Johnston & Agnes "Nancy" 
Bell, 3 Apr 1884 in St. Paul's, Fredericton By Rev. A. J. Mowatt, Presbyterian. Born 9 Jun 1861 
in Harvey. Died 2 Jan 1890 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion 
Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Alexander Burrell and Ellen Coburn. 
    They had the following children: 
 61 i. Agnes Burrell 
 62 ii. Anna Burrell 
 
20. Thomas Sterling Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 26 Nov 1863 in 
Harvey. Died 22 Sep 1934 in McAdam.  
    Thomas Burrell and his wife Jane Moody Patterson lived on a farm on the Swan Road, Harvey, 
near location where Ben Swan lived.  The family is said to have moved to McAdam in 1901, 
though a number of family events took place in Harvey through the middle of 1906.  There is also 
some evidence that their daughter Grace became a US citizen (at age 3) in 1907, though who 
would have been caring for her at that time is not clear; she was listed, age 15, in the 1920 census 
of Portland, Maine, living at the residence of Walter Wilbert McFarland, whose wife Lettie was 
Grace's oldest sister. 
    Thomas's first wife Jane died 10 Nov 1912, seven days after the birth of their last baby.  Five 
babies died at birth,  born and died on the following dates:  10 Oct 1901, Harvey; 5 May 1906, 
Harvey/McAdam; 15 Sep 1910, McAdam; 10 Oct 1911, McAdam; and 3 Nov 1912, McAdam. 
    He first married Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson, daughter of James Wesley "Jim" Patterson & 
Mary Swan, 20 Sep 1888 in Harvey. Born 10 Aug 1871 in Hanwell, NB. Died 10 Nov 1912 in 
McAdam, NB.  
    Witnesses to marriage were F. Gregory and Celia McAlpine. 
    Jane died 10 Nov 1912, seven days after the birth of her last baby. 
    They had the following children: 
 63 i. Mary Ann "Lettie" Burrell 
 64 ii. Jennie Verna Burrell 
 65 iii. Annie Burrell 
 66 iv. James "Hayward" Burrell 
 67 v. Robert "John" Burrell 
 68 vi. William "Alward" Burrell 
 69 vii. Carrie Mae (Carolyn May) Burrell 
 70 viii. Thomas "Delbert" Burrell 
 71 ix. Baby Burrell 
 72 x. Grace Bertha Burrell 
 73 xi. Baby Burrell 
 74 xii. Helen "Josephine" Burrell 
 75 xiii. Baby Burrell 



 

 9 

 76 xiv. Baby Burrell 
 77 xv. Baby Burrell 
 
    He second married Annie Theresa Taylor, 22 Oct 1914 in Charlotte Co., NB . Born 4 May 
1887 in Hanwell. Died 11 Nov 1952 in Fredericton.  
    From John Burrell's book, page 24, Thomas Sterling Burrell married secondly Annie Theresa 
TAYLOR CARVELL.  (In NB Marriage records RS141B7 1911-1915, Annie "Smith" married 
Thomas Burrell in Charlotte Co., NB 22 Oct 1914.  Film F15956, Code B4/1914/ #1370.  Same 
reference date and reference numbers, Thomas married Annie "Taylor".  Not sure which is 
Annie's maiden name. ) 
    They had the following children: 
 78 i. Odbur Andrew "Bunny" Burrell 
 
21. William Alexander Burrell. Son of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 4 May 1865 in 
Harvey. Died 3 Jan 1914 in Vancouver, WA, USA.  
    William travelled west on two occasions before his marriage and later emigrated to USA.  The 
first was with his older brother John (date uncertain, but some time after 1881, both were listed in 
the Manners Sutton census of that year.)  "John became sick, both returned to Harvey, where John 
died."--information in letter from Gladys Burrell Mason to Guy Burrell in 1971.  In fact, John's 
wife Jennie died 2 1/2 years before he died; John's death left their daughter, Anna, an orphan.  
William went west again, presumably in 1892 after both Anna's parents had died, taking Anna 
with him to be raised by his brother Robert "Sim" and Cora, who were married and living in 
Portland, Oregon.  William "returned to Harvey to marry".   
    William Alexander Burrell and Grave Winnifred Embleton's six children were  born in Harvey, 
NB.  Later they emigrated to the Oregon/Washington border area of USA in November 1903.  
Their children and grandchildren are scattered over the Northwest, some in Utah, California, 
Washington and Oregon. 
    Further information on this family starting on page 28 in "The Wilsons of Harvey 1798 - 1983" 
by Jocelean Swan Hall. 
    He married Grace Winnifred Embleton, daughter of Robert Wilson Embleton & Elizabeth 
"Bess" Piercy, 14 Dec 1892 in Harvey. Born 7 Oct 1873 in Harvey. Died 12 Oct 1940 in 
Portland, Oregon.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Adam E. and Priscilla Hay. 
    They had the following children: 
 79 i. Robert "Odbur" Burrell 
 80 ii. John "Edgar" Burrell 
 81 iii. Gladys Elizabeth Burrell 
 82 iv. William Eldon Burrell 
 83 v. Wilbert Alexander Burrell 
 84 vi. Willis Embleton "Dutch" Burrell 
 
22. Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. Daughter of Robert Burrell & Ann Piercy. Born 22 Nov 1868 in 
Harvey. Died 24 Dec 1927. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
       Copied from newspaper obituary - 1927 -- 
    Mrs Thos Johnston Has Passed Away 
    McAdam, Dec. 26 -- After a lingering illness of nearly four years, Mrs Isobell Johnston, wife 
of Thomas Johnston, has passed away.  She was born in Harvey, Nov 22, 1868. 
    She leaves to mourn her husband, two brothers, Thomas Burrell of McAdam, and Alexander 
Burrell, of Harvey; two sisters, Mrs Odburn Stamers (sic), of McAdam and Mrs John Hay, of 
Harvey; also three sons, George of Brownville, Gordon and Robert, of McAdam, and one 



 

 10 

daughter, Mrs Roy Grant, of McAdam. 
    The services were held at her late home today at 2:30 p.m., conducted by Rev. J. E. Gosline, 
assisted by Rev. G. A. Ross. 
 
    She married Thomas Coburn Johnston, son of Christopher Johnston & Agnes "Nancy" Bell, 22 
Sep 1886 in Harvey By J. A. McLean, Presbyterian . Born 22 Feb 1863 in Harvey. Died 1932. 
Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Thomas Burrell and Christina Johnston. 
    From Harvey Presbyterian Church records:   “Hildah Johnston d. 8 Jun 1891, age 14 mo.;  
Vernon Johnston d. 4 Jun 1890, age 2 mo.”   May have been children of Thomas Cockburn 
Johnston and Nancy "Isobel" Burrell?? 
    They had the following children: 
 85 i. George Henry Alfred Johnston 
 86 ii. Hilda Johnston (Twin) 
 87 iii. Vernon Johnston (Twin) 
 88 iv. Mabel May Johnston 
 89 v. Gordon Johnston 
 90 vi. Robert Burrell Johnston 
 
23. Joselean "Celia" Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Alice Bell Grieve. Born 14 Nov 1855 
in Harvey. Died 12 Aug 1893 in Tweedside, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    From Christian Visitor, Saint John, 4 Dec 1878:  "Married Fredericton, 30th Oct., by Rev. A. J. 
Stevens, Henry Swan and Joselean Burrill, both of Manners Sutton, York Co."  (Also in NB 
Reporter 20 Nov 1878.) 
    Witnesses to marriage were Stephen Swan and Mrs A. J. Stevens. 
    Joselean and Harry had seven children. 
    She married Henry "Harry" Swan, son of Alexander Swan & Mary Taylor, 4 Oct 1878 in 
Fredericton By Rev. A. J. Stevens, Baptist. Born 18 Jun 1845 in England. Died 1 Feb 1923 in 
Harvey Station. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion 
Presbyterian.  
    Ref: Jocelean Swan Hall and Margaret Swan Crozier, "The Swan Family", 1980. 
    They had the following children: 
 91 i. William Alexander Swan 
 92 ii. Mary Alice Winnifred Swan 
 93 iii. Isaac "Ernest" Swan 
 94 iv. James Robert "Jimmie" Swan 
 95 v. Thomas Harvey Swan 
 96 vi. Elizabeth Jane Lillian "Lillie" Swan 
 97 vii. Josie "Carrie" Bailey Swan 
 
24. Jane "Jennie" Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Alice Bell Grieve. Born Jan 1858 in 
Harvey. Died 15 Aug 1882. Buried in St. Paul's Anglican Church Cemetery, Zealand.  
 
       Burtt, Jannie - d. 15 Aug 1882, ae 24 yr. 7 mo., w/o Ira N.  Buried in St. Paul's Anglican 
Church Cemetery, Zealand Station, Bright Parish, York Co., NB. 
 
    She married Ira N. Burt, son of Darius S. Burt & Janis "Jane" Burt, 16 Feb 1881 in Harvey 
Presbyterian Church Records By Edward Roberts . Born Approx 1857 in Upper Keswick, York 
Co., NB. Died 1925 in Coburg, Ont. Buried in Union Cemetery, Coburg, Ont. Occupation 
Merchant At Keswick Ridge Until 1925.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Isaac Burrell and Henry Swan. 



 

 11 

 
25. William Isaac Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Alice Bell Grieve. Born 1860 in Harvey. Died 
7 May 1874 in Oromocto Lake, Tweedside. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    From Daily Telegraph, 18 May 1874: 
    Some of the scholars attending school at Tweedside, York Co., on 7th inst., went to the mouth 
of Dead Creek on the Oromocto Lake to fish, when a son of Isaac Burrell fell off a windfall into 
the water.  His brother, William Burrell, age 14, went in on a log to rescue him, fell off the log 
and was drowned, the water being ten feet and the others boys being younger and unable to 
render any assistance.  Search was immediately made for the body by the residents of Tweedside, 
but it was not till after receiving assistance of Mr Phillips, foreman of a lumbering party with five 
of his crew that the body was recovered about six hours after the accident. 
 
26. Annie Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Elizabeth Nesbitt. Born 23 May 1862 in 
Tweedside. Died 6 May 1920. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
   She married Alexander "Sandy" Swan, son of Alexander Swan & Elizabeth "Bess" Dryden, 16 
Nov 1887 in York Co., NB By J. A. McLean, Presbyterian . Born 5 Jan 1859 in Tweedside. Died 
16 Dec 1936 in St. Stephen Hospital. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. 
Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Alex Swan and Isaac Burrell. 
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary (1936): 
    Alexander Swan 
    Harvey Station, York Co., Dec 26 -- The death of Alexander Swan, Tweedside, occurred at 
Chipman Memorial Hospital, St. Stephen, recently.  Mr Swan had a foot amputated and did not 
recover.  He was born at Tweedside in 1860.  He lived there all his life and was a prominent 
farmer.  He had a keen sense of humor and was greatly respected by all who knew him.  His wife 
died 15 years ago.  Surviving are two daughters, Mrs Matthew Coburn and Mrs Charles Coburn, 
Brownville Junction, Me., and three sons, Roy and Clarence, McAdam, and Stephen, on the 
homestead, and 14 grandchildren. 
    Rev. R. J. Kirkland officiated at the funeral, which was held from Knox Presbyterian Church.  
The pallbearers were his three sons and Wilbert Swan, E. S. Swan and James Swan.  Interment 
was made in the Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 98 i. Alexander "Roy" Swan 
 99 ii. Isaac Burrell Swan 
 100 iii. Infant Daughter Swan 
 101 iv. William "Stephen" Russell Swan 
 102 v. Clarence Kelley Swan 
 103 vi. Elizabeth "Alice" Swan 
 104 vii. Margaret Ann Kelley "Maggie" Swan 
 
27. Thomas A. S. Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Elizabeth Nesbitt. Born 16 Apr 1864 in 
Tweedside, NB. Died 24 Nov 1938 in Tweedside. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1938: 
    Died At Tweedside 
    Thomas Burrell, Former County Councillor Died Following Stroke. 
    Harvey Station, Nov. 28 -- The death of Thomas Burrell, aged 74, took place at Tweedside, 



 

 12 

York County, on Thursday, Nov. 24th, after an illness of fifteen weeks following a stroke which 
left him helpless. 
    Mr Burrell succeeded his father Isaac, on the homestead and spent his entire life as an honored, 
respected and successful citizen and farmer of the community.  He was a member of Knox 
Presbyterian Church, Harvey, which he attended regularly.  He was widely known as an honest 
and upright man and had the confidence of his fellow citizens in a high degree.  For several years 
he was a member of the York County Council from the Parish of Manners Sutton. 
    The late Mr Burrell is survived by his widow, formerly Miss Tina Piercy, and one daughter, 
Mrs Charles Briggs of Manners Sutton, and a grandson, Thomas Briggs. 
    The funeral was held from the residence on Sunday, November 27th, and was conducted by 
Rev. Dr. Frank Baird, at present interim-moderator of the Harvey church, and though the day was 
unusually stormy the attendance was large.  There were many beautiful floral tributes. 
    Interment was in the family lot in the Harvey cemetery.  The pallbearers were Hazen Patterson, 
Stephen Swan, Clarence Swan, Wallace Wood, James Swan, Guy Piercy. 
 
   He did not marry Elizabeth Jane "Lizzie" Swan, daughter of John "Jack" Swan & Margaret M. 
Moffitt. Born 30 Jul 1865 in Tweedside. Died 5 Jul 1901 in Tweedside. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
    Lizzie died at age 36 years.  Her name is on her parents gravestone. 
    They had the following children: 
 105 i. Harry Sterling Burrell 
 
    He first married Isabella Christina "Tina" Piercy, daughter of Walter Piercy & Sarah Swan, 14 
Jul 1897 in York Co., NB. Born 13 Dec 1865 in Harvey. Died 21 Jul 1948 in Tweedside. Buried 
in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Tina and Tom Burrell lived on a farm in Tweedside. 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1948: 
    Died At Harvey 
    Mrs Christina I. Burrell, Outstanding Citizen of Harvey, Ill Few Hours. 
    Harvey, July 2 -- Many friends were shocked to hear of the death of Mrs Christina I. Burrell at 
her home in Tweedside.  Stricken with a severe heart attack on Wednesday afternoon, July 21st, 
she failed to rally, passing away at 11 o'clock that night.  Though in poor health for the past five 
years Mrs Burrell had been quite active and on the morning she became ill had enjoyed a motor 
drive with her grandson.  She was born at Manners Sutton, NB, Dec. 18th, 1865.  She is survived 
by one daughter, Mrs Charles Briggs, one sister, Mrs John E. Coburn, both of Manners Sutton, 
two brothers, Henry Piercy, Courtenay, BC, Matthew Piercy, Loma, Montana, and one grandson, 
Thomas M. Briggs, Manners Sutton. 
    Mrs Burrell was a woman of fine Christian character, ever ready to lend a helping hand to 
anyone in sickness or trouble.  She was a member of Knox Presbyterian Church and a life 
member of the Woman's Missionary Society.  She will be sadly missed by an unusually large 
number of friends. 
    The funeral was held on Friday afternoon with a short prayer service at her late home followed 
by a public service in Knox Church which was well attended.  Rev. A. H. Sproule, pastor of the 
church officiated, assisted by the choir with Mrs Linda Little at the organ.  Hymns sung were 
Lead, Kindly Light.  The Lord's My Shepherd, and Abide With Me. 
    Pallbearers were five nephews, James O. Piercy, J. Edgar Coburn, Stephen Swan, Clarence 
Swan, James R. Swan, and a close friend, Hazen Patterson.  Burial took place in Harvey 
Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 



 

 13 

 106 i. Sarah Elizabeth Jane "Bessie" Burrell 
 
Third Emigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
28. Mary Elizabeth Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Nancy Christie. Born 1 Apr 1870 in 
Harvey. Died 21 Jun 1917 in Rollingdam.  
    She married Frank Martin, 6 Jul 1891 in Harvey. Born 2 May 1872 in Rusagonis, NB. Died 25 
Jun 1934 in Rollingdam.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Thomas Johnston and Annie Burrell. 
    They had the following children: 
 107 i. Helena May Martin 
 108 ii. Agnes "Ozema" Martin 
 109 iii. Theodore Isaac Martin 
 110 iv. Alice Aldana Martin 
 111 v. Illie Josephine Martin 
 112 vi. Donald Franklin Martin 
 113 vii. John Thomas Martin 
 
29. Annie Lavina Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Nancy Christie. Born 1873 in Harvey 
Sta. Died 1926.  
    She first married James Swan, son of Henry "Harry" Swan & Jane Piercy, 19 Apr 1893 in 
Harvey. Born 25 Apr 1867 in Harvey Sta.,N.B. Died 17 Nov 1894 in Harvey Sta. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    She second married William E. Doherty, 20 Oct 1896 in Saint John Co., NB.  
    They had the following children: 
 114 i. Rhoda Doherty 
 115 ii. Vera Lavina Doherty 
 116 iii. Nettie May Doherty 
 117 iv. Mable V. Doherty 
 118 v. William Doherty Jr. 
 119 vi. Ruth A. Doherty 
 120 vii. Burla Doherty 
 
30. Victoria Burrell. Daughter of Isaac Burrell & Nancy Christie. Born 8 Feb 1875 in Harvey. 
Died 17 Jun 1930. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    (Other birth date is 8 Mar 1875, and death date 13 Jun 1930.  Not sure which is correct.)   
   She married George "Nelson" Little, son of John Little & Cherry Jane Embleton, 26 Apr 1893 
in York Co., NB. Born 22 Mar 1869 in Harvey. Died 20 Dec 1949. Buried in Rockland 
Cemetery, McAdam.  
    Witnesses to marriage were James E. Little and Celia Little. 
    Nelson and Victoria lived in McAdam, and had seven children:  George Valmore, Ivan 
Ambrose, Lavina, Emma Alberta, Olive Doris, Bertha Viola and Ephriam. 
    They had the following children: 
 121 i. George Valmore Little 
 122 ii. Ivan Ambrose Little 
 123 iii. Lavina Little 
 124 iv. Emma Alberta Little 
 125 v. Olive Doris Little 
 126 vi. Bertha Viola Little 
 127 vii. Ephriam Little 



 

 14 

 
31. John "Howard" Burrell. Son of Isaac Burrell & Nancy Christie. Born 6 May 1878 in 
Harvey. Died 4 Feb 1935 in McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    For details of the children of John "Howard" Burrell and Carrie McLaughlin,  see the book 
"John Christie And Descendants 1815 - 1994" compiled by Edgar Christie, beginning on page 23. 
    He married Clara L. "Carrie" McLaughlin, daughter of Frank McLaughlin & Annie Scott, 2 
May 1906 in Charlotte Co., NB. Born 8 Mar 1891 in Honeydale, Charlotte Co., NB. Died 10 Nov 
1998 in Wauklehegan Manor, McAdam. Buried 13 Nov 1998 in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 12 Nov 1998: 
    SPENCER, Clara (Carrie) 
    At the Wauklehegan Manor, McAdam, NB, Clara (Carrie) (McLaughlin) (Burrell, Wilson) 
Spencer of McAdam, NB.  Born March 8, 1891, daughter of the late Frank and Annie (Scott) 
McLaughlin. 
    Survived by one son, Guy Burrell and his wife Winnie of Saint John, NB, many grandchildren, 
great grandchildren, great great grandchildren, nieces and nephews.  Predeceased by four 
daughter, Cora Bradford, Vera Kierstead, Annie Burrell and Fern Sherman; two sons, Frank 
Burrell and Durwood Burrell; five sisters, Jessie Scott, Rebeka Scott, Ora McLaughlin, Elmyra 
James and Jennie Wilcox; two brothers, Fred and Harry McLaughlin. 
    Resting at the S. O. Mehan and Son Funeral Home Ltd., 23 Main Street, St. Stephen, NB, from 
where the funeral service will be held on Friday, November 13, 1998 at 12 noon with Rev. David 
Ingalls officiating.  Interment at Rockland Cemetery, McAdam, NB.  Visiting hours will be held 
at the funeral home on Thursday from 2-4 and 7-9 pm.  In lieu of flowers, remembrances to the 
Wauklehegan Manor or charity of ones choice would be appreciated by the family. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 128 i. Durwood Burrell 
 129 ii. Cora Seville Burrell 
 130 iii. Vera Almara Burrell 
 131 iv. Annie Lavina Burrell 
 132 v. Frank Alexander Burrell 
 133 vi. Guy Frederick Burrell 
 134 vii. Fern Elinor Burrell 
 
32. Mary Ann Burrell. Daughter of George Piercy Burrell & Isabella "Belle" Coburn. Born 5 
Jan 1880 in Harvey. Died Before 1887.  
 
33. Robert Walter "Simpson" Burrell. Son of George Piercy Burrell & Isabella "Belle" 
Coburn. Born 17 Apr 1881 in Harvey. Died 19 Apr 1943 in Millinocket, Me.  
    Simpson and Ida lived in Millinocket, Maine, and had six children, George Stanley, Nellie 
Alice, Roscoe Sterling, Donald Vincent, Robert Theodore and Helen Evelyn. 
    He married Ida Isabelle Brown, daughter of George W. Brown & Alice Eleanor Messer, 6 Jul 
1910 in York Mills. Born 9 Nov 1888 in York Mills, NB . Died 14 Oct 1972 in Lincoln Nursing 
Home, Maine. Buried in Millinocket Cemetery, Millinocket, Maine.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Annie Burrell and Stephen Brown. 
 
    Newspaper obituary - 1972: 
    NB Woman Dies in Maine 
    McAdam -- Relatives in McAdam have received word of the death of Mrs Ida I. Burrell of 
Millinocket, Me., in a Lincoln Nursing Home after a lingering illness.  
    Born at York Mills, in 1888, she was a daughter of the late George and Alice (Messer) Brown. 



 

 15 

    She was a member of the First Baptist Church in Millinocket, the Gold Star Mothers and Loyal 
Lodge of Orange Ladies.  She was also a member of the American Legion Auxiliary, Donald V. 
Henry Post, and held life membership in the Onawa Chapter, Order of Eastern Star, and Natomah 
Rebekah Lodges. 
    She is survived by three sons:  Stanley G. and Roscoe S., both of Millinocket, Donald V. of 
Portland; two daughters, Mrs. Donald (Nellie) Worchester, Lincoln, Mrs George (Helen) Casey, 
Millinocket; a brother, Stephen Brown, Surrey, BC, 11 grandchildren and 12 great-grandchildren. 
    Funeral service was held from First Baptist Church with interment in the Millinocket 
Cemetery. 
    She was predeceased by her husband Robert Simpson Burrell April 19, 1943 and a son Robert, 
killed in World War II Mar 25, 1944. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 135 i. George "Stanley" Burrell 
 136 ii. Nellie Alice Burrell 
 137 iii. Roscoe Sterling "Oscar" Burrell 
 138 iv. Donald Vincent Burrell 
 139 v. Robert Theodore Burrell 
 140 vi. Helen Evelyn Burrell 
 
34. Gertrude Maggie Burrell. Daughter of George Piercy Burrell & Isabella "Belle" Coburn. 
Born 31 Dec 1882 in Harvey.  
    She married Hurd H. Grass, 30 Dec 1903 in York Co., NB. Born in Rusagonis.  
    Witnesses to marriage were George H. Coburn and Annie Burrell. 
    No further information. 
 
35. Lizzie May Burrell. Daughter of George Piercy Burrell & Isabella "Belle" Coburn. Born 30 
Apr 1885 in Harvey. Died 15 Aug 1898 in Harvey.  
    Died at age 13 years 4 months.  First name was probably Elizabeth. 
 
36. Annie Winnifred Burrell. Daughter of George Piercy Burrell & Isabella "Belle" Coburn. 
Born 5 Jul 1887 in Harvey. Died 22 Sep 1958 in St. Stephen. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 12 Jul 1912: 
    Harvey Couple Wed 
    At the home of Mr and Mrs George Burrell, Harvey Station, yesterday afternoon, their 
youngest daughter, Annie, was united in marriage to James Essensa, son of Mrs Elizabeth 
Essensa.  The ceremony was performed by Rev. William Gudwood, of Prince William, in the 
absence of the pastor, Rev. Mr Mcpherson, who has gone to Victoria County for three weeks in 
the interests of the Sunday schools.  The ceremony was witnessed by about 100 guests, who 
afterward partook of the wedding supper provided by the bride's parents.  The bride received 
many valuable presents including furniture and other household goods.  Mr and Mrs Essensa will 
reside at Harvey Station. 
 
    She married James Hazen Essensa, son of Gardiner Essensa Jr. & Elizabeth Moody, Jul 1912 
in Harvey Station. Born 16 Jul 1887. Christen 3 Nov 1887 in Harvey Presbyterian Church 
Records. Died 8 Apr 1965 in Bay Road, Charlotte Co. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    They had the following children: 
 141 i. Elizabeth Isobel Essensa 
 142 ii. Lloyd Essensa 



 

 16 

 143 iii. George Essensa 
 144 iv. Walter Essensa 
 145 v. Mabel Essensa 
 146 vi. Margaret Essensa 
 
37. Ann Wainhouse. Daughter of William Wainhouse & Jane Ann Burrell. Born Jan 1874. Died 
20 Feb 1877. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
38. Apelina Wainhouse. Daughter of William Wainhouse & Jane Ann Burrell.  
    Probably born late 1870s.  No further details. 
    She married Gordon Mitchell.  
 
39. Margaret Ann "Maggie" McClymont. Daughter of Peter McClymont & Jane Ann Burrell. 
Born 23 Apr 1882 in Harvey.  
    Birth date in PANB RS 141A2-2 is given as 23 Apr 1882, whereas other sources give date as 
1881.  Not sure which is correct.   No further information. 
    She married Frederick B. Thompson, 25 Dec 1899 in York Co., NB.  
 
40. Mary Almira McClymont. Daughter of Peter McClymont & Jane Ann Burrell. Born 23 Aug 
1883 in Harvey. Christen 28 Oct 1883 in Harvey Presbyterian Church.  
    No further information. 
    She married William Ernest Benn, 11 Nov 1907 in Carleton Co., NB .  
41. Elizabeth Maud "Lizzie" McClymont. Daughter of Peter McClymont & Jane Ann Burrell. 
Born 6 Sep 1885 in Harvey. Christen 1 Aug 1886 in Harvey Presbyterian Church.  
    No further information. 
    She married James I. Nason, 26 Jun 1907 in Carleton Co., NB .  
 
42. John Henry McClymont. Son of Peter McClymont & Jane Ann Burrell. Born 11 Sep 1887 
in Harvey.  
    No further information. 
 
43. James Russell McClymont. Son of Peter McClymont & Jane Ann Burrell. Born 21 Nov 
1889 in Harvey.  
    No further information. 
 
44. Priscilla Jane "Celia" Hay. Daughter of John Alexander Hay & Elizabeth Burrell. Born 12 
Jun 1875 in Harvey. Christen 28 Jun 1875 in St. Paul's Church Records.  
    Birth date in PANB records:  12 Jun 1874. 
    She married Harry James Watters, 22 May 1895 in Harvey Presbyterian Church Records. Born 
in Fairville, N.B.  
 
45. Ella Marion Hay. Daughter of John Alexander Hay & Elizabeth Burrell. Born 12 Dec 1878 
in Harvey. Died 1972 in Vancouver, BC. Occupation School Teacher.  
    Birth date in PANB records:  12 Dec 1877.   
     In Vancouver in 1934. 
    She married George William Humble, 1902. Born 7 Jun 1870 in NB. Died 18 May 1944 in 
Vancouver, BC.  
    George William Humble was son of George H. Humble and Jane Mary Elliot. 
    (Information on George William Humble and his descendants from Clifford Humble, 9 Shibu 
Court, Fredericton, E3A 4T6, 23 May 1998.) 
    They had the following children: 



 

 17 

 147 i. John "Jack" Rossland Humble 
 148 ii. Ralph Stanley Humble 
 149 iii. Edward George Humble 
 150 iv. Margaret Elizabeth Jane Humble 
 151 v. William Hogan Humble 
 152 vi. Alice Celia Humble 
 
46. Albert Alexander "Ab" Hay. Son of John Alexander Hay & Elizabeth Burrell. Born 17 Feb 
1880 in Harvey Sta. Died 30 Jan 1963 in Orchard Nursing Home, The Barony. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Car Inspector CPR.  
    Died 30 Jan 1963, age 83 yr 4 mo 13 days at Orchard Nursing Home, The Barony.  At nursing 
home 13 months.  Car Inspector with CPR, last worked 1946. 
    He married Mary Elizabeth "Pearl" Swan, daughter of James T. Swan & Jessie Cleghorn 
Wood, 26 Sep 1917. Born 14 Aug 1891 in Harvey. Died 28 Jan 1959. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
 
47. Annie May Hay. Daughter of John Alexander Hay & Elizabeth Burrell. Born 31 Aug 1883 in 
Harvey.  
    Living in Boston in 1934. 
  She married George M. McCutcheon, 10 May 1905 in Harvey Presbyterian Church Records. 
Born in Magaguadavic, N.B.  
 
48. Cora Davis Hay. Daughter of John Alexander Hay & Elizabeth Burrell. Born 21 Jun 1888 in 
Harvey, NB. Died 9 Dec 1974 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Died 9 Dec 1974, age 86 yr. at her home. 
    She married George Thomas Swan, son of John "Jack" Swan & Mary Simpson Rutherford, 13 
Mar 1907 in Harvey. Born 3 Nov 1887 in Harvey, NB. Died 5 Nov 1970 in Harvey Community 
Hospital, Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation CPR Foreman.  
    George and his wife Cora Hay lived in Brownville Junction, Maine.  George worked for the 
Canadian Pacific Railway for 46 years.  He was foreman of the Car Department and retired in 
1952.  Several years after retirement they returned to Harvey to live. 
 
 
    They had the following children: 
 153 i. Elizabeth Luella Swan 
 154 ii. Hazel Marion Swan 
 
49. Arthur Alexander Gordon Burrell. Son of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" 
Coburn. Born 21 Apr 1886 in Harvey. Died 30 Jun 1978 in Moncton, NB.  
 
    From undated newspaper item: 
    House Burned At Harvey Station 
    (Special to The Telegraph) 
     Harvey Station, Feb 6 -- The dwelling house of Arthur Burrell, situated near the station, was 
completely destroyed by fire on Friday forenoon.  The fire started in an upstair room.  The walls, 
being of wood, burned very quickly.  Mr Burrell and several neighbors and parties working at the 
station were quickly at the fire and there being little wind succeeded in saving the barn which was 
only a few feet away, but most of the furniture and household goods were burned.  The house, 
which had been built only a short time, was not quite finished and was not insured.  Mr Burrell, 
who has thus been turned out into the winter with his wife and large family, is likely to get a 
house from Miss Glendenning. 



 

 18 

 
    He first married Mary Edith Elizabeth "Ada" Rosborough, daughter of John Rosborough & 
Mary Williams, 15 Jul 1908 in Harvey Presbyterian Church Records. Born 25 Dec 1887 in Acton. 
Died 12 Feb 1983 in Swan Haven Nursing Home, Harvey. Buried in Acton Cemetery. They were 
divorced.  
    (Witnesses to her marriage on 15 Jul 1908 were Sterling Rosborough and Mary J. 
Rosborough.) 
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 14 Feb 1983: 
    TREFRY:  The death of Ada Trefry, in her 96th year, occurred on Saturday, February 12, 1983 
at Swan Haven Nursing Home, Harvey.  She was the last descendant of the late John Rosborough 
and Mary (Williams) Rosborough.  Survived by three sons Wilbert Burrell of Sudbury, Gordon 
Burrell of Toronto and Russell Burrell of Fredericton; two daughters Olive Petrolia of North Bay 
and Ruby (Burrell) Holder of Fredericton, several grandchildren, great grandchildren, nephews, 
nieces and cousins. 
    Resting at Swan's Funeral Home, Harvey until Monday when funeral service will be held at 
2:30 pm, Rev. David Dewar officiating.  Entombment will follow with burial at Acton Cemetery 
at a later date. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 155 i. Gordon Leslie Burrell 
 156 ii. Wilbert Lester Burrell 
 157 iii. Ronald John Burrell 
 158 iv. Russell Alexander Burrell 
 159 v. Olive Mary Burrell 
 160 vi. Velma Jean (Burrell) Mowatt 
 161 vii. Ruby Ada Elizabeth Burrell 
 
    He second married Hazel Loretta Morrell, 22 Jan 1928 in St. Stephen, NB. Born 6 May 1908 in 
O'Leary, PEI.  
    Hazel's first marriage was to Mr. Bekers.  Secondly married Arthur Burrell. 
    They had the following children: 
 162 i. Raymond Arthur Burrell 
 163 ii. Charles Oliver "Jack" Burrell 
 164 iii. Robert Ralph Burrell 
 165 iv. Orville Junior Burrell 
 166 v. Helen May Burrell 
 
50. Alice "Maude" Burrell. Daughter of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn. 
Born 30 Sep 1890 in Harvey. Died 7 Dec 1951 in Harvey Community Hospital. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Nurse.  
  Maude was a 1917 graduate of the Truesdale Hospital, Fall River, Mass., and was engaged in 
the nursing profession in that city until her marriage to Arthur Mowatt.   
 
   Copied from newspaper obituary - 1951: 
   Mrs M. Mowatt Passes Away 
    The death occurred in the Harvey Community Hospital recently of Mrs Maude Mowatt, wife of 
Arthur E. Mowatt.  She had been in failing health for the past two years and her passing, although 
not unexpected, brought much sorrow to the community. 
    Mrs Mowatt was born in Harvey 61 years ago, the daughter of the late Mr and Mrs Alexander 
Burrell.  She was a graduate nurse of the Truesdale Hospital, Falls River, Mass., where she 



 

 19 

practiced her profession several years before her marriage. 
   She was a member of the United Church of Harvey, a life member of the W.M.S. and took an 
active part in activities of the church and community. 
   She is survived by her husband and one son, Harold, Fredericton; two sisters, Mrs F. B. 
Hanselpacker of Harvey, Mrs H. L. Hicks of Shelburne, N.S., two brothers, Arthur Burrell of 
Moncton and Hazen Burrell of Harvey.  Her daughter, Velma, wife of Keith Tomilson, 
Charlottetown, predeceased her in 1948. 
   The funeral service was conducted by Rev. J. L. Rose, pastor of the United Church in Harvey, 
on Sunday, Dec. 9, with prayers at the home, followed by service at the church at 2:30 p.m.  
Favorite hymns of the deceased, The Old Rugged Cross and Abide With Me were rendered by the 
choir and a solo, Beautiful Isle of Somewhere sung by William Revell in a very touching manner. 
   Burial was in the Harvey Cemetery, the graveside service also conducted by Rev. J. L. Rose.  
Neighbours, Levi Wilson, Charles Grieve, Kay Craig, William Craig, Cecil Coburn and Milford 
Coburn acting as pall bearers. 
   The many beautiful floral tributes testified to the esteem in which the deceased was held.  The 
flower bearers were:  Clarence Doane, Ellsworth Grieve, Avens Craig, Raymond Craig, Philip 
Herron and Arnold Coburn. 
 
    She married Arthur Everett Mowatt, son of John Mowatt & Maria "Jane" Smith, 29 Aug 1923 
in Manners Sutton, York Co. NB . Born 3 Aug 1880 in Harvey. Died 3 Jun 1958 in Saint John, 
NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    Arthur lived on the homestead farm in Harvey Station, NB.  Died 3 Jun 1958, age 77 yr 10 
mo., at Provincial Hospital in Saint John. 
    They had the following children: 
 160 i. Velma Jean (Burrell) Mowatt (Adopted) 
 167 ii. Harold Mowatt (Adopted) 
 
51. Russell Coburn Burrell. Son of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn. Born 8 
Sep 1892 in Harvey. Died 11 Jun 1893 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Died at age 9 months. 
 
52. Bessie Louise Burrell. Daughter of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn. 
Born 8 Aug 1894 in Harvey Sta. Died 20 Feb 1975 in Harvey Community Hospital. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion United Church.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, Friday, 14 Mar 1975: 
    Mrs Willard Wilson 
    Funeral service was held for Mrs Willard Wilson, 80, who died at the Harvey Community 
Hospital Feb. 20. 
    Born at Harvey Station, she was the former Bessie Louise Burrell, a daughter of the late 
Alexander and Ellen (Coburn) Burrell. 
    She attended Provincial Normal School and taught several years until her marriage to the late 
Frederick Hanselpacker.  Nine years after his death, she married Willard N. Wilson of McAdam. 
    She was a member of the Harvey United Church and for many years was a member of the 
choir.  Mrs Wilson was also active in the work unit of the St. James Church. 
    Surviving are her husband; three sons, Byron, Hollis and Eugene, all of Harvey; two step-sons, 
Arleigh Wilson and Herbert Wilson, both of McAdam and a step-daughter, Mrs Stan Melanson, 
Montreal; eight grandchildren; 10 step-grandchildren and two great granddaughters; two brothers, 
Arthur Burrell, Turtle Creek, and Hazen Burrell, St. Stephen and one sister, Mrs Harry Hicks, 
Sussex and several nieces and nephews. 
    The remains rested at Swan's Funeral Home with prayers for the family followed by service in 



 

 20 

the St. James United Church, Rev. J. A. Jardine officiated assisted by Rev. S. R. Jackson. 
    The pallbearers were Arleight Wilson, Herbert Wilson, Kay Craig, Lloyd Wood, Gilbert 
Robison and Herbert Swan.  Entombment was in the Harvey Cemetery vault with interment to be 
at a later date. 
    She first married Frederick Burpee Hanselpacker, 23 Jun 1915 in York Co., NB. Born 6 May 
1892 in Scotchtown, NB. Died 31 Aug 1960 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion United Church.  
    Fred was a farmer on the land first owned by Andrew Coburn, then by Andrew's son Bill 
Coburn.  The Hanselpacker Road in Harvey was named after Fred, and was the road that went to 
his farm. 
    They had the following children: 
 168 i. Byron Allison Hanselpacker 
 169 ii. Hollis Burrell Hanselpacker 
 170 iii. Frederick "Eugene" Hanselpacker 
 
    She second married Willard Newton Wilson, son of Thomas Wilson & Eleanor Turnbull 
Grieve, 20 Mar 1969 in Harvey Sta. Born 10 Jul 1891 in Harvey Sta. Died 12 Dec 1985 in 
MacLean Memorial Hospital, McAdam. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation 
Carman CPR, McAdam.  
    Willard served in World War I and was seriously wounded.  He worked as a carman for the 
CPR in McAdam from 1914 until his retirement in 1952. 
 
    From The Telegraph Journal, 7 Jan 1986: 
    Willard N. Wilson 
    McAdam -- Funeral service for Willard Newton Wilson, a well known resident of this York 
County community, was held from his son's residence here with Rev. Gordon Simons and Rev. 
Vera Simons officiating.  He was 94. 
    Mr Wilson died at the McLean Memorial Hospital following a lengthy illness.  Born at Harvey 
Station onf July 10, l891, he was a son of the late Thomas and Eleanor (Grieve) Wilson.  He 
worked as carman for Canadian Pacific Railways here from 1914 until his retirement in 1952.  He 
enlisted in the 55th Battalion in 1915, serving four years.  He was severely wounded in the Battle 
of Courcellette. 
    He was predeceased in 1966 by his wife of 44 years, the former Ivy Mae Swan, and in 1975 by 
his second wife, the former Bessie Hanselpacker, whom he married in 1969. 
    He is survived by one daughter, Clarice Melanson of Harvey Station and Florida; two sons, 
Arleigh and Herbert, both of McAdam; two sisters, Dora Gregg and Helen Kimball; nine 
grandchildren and 12 great grandchildren; three step-sons, several step-grandchildren and step 
great grandchild. 
   He was an early member of the McAdam Credit Union having served on its board of directors 
for many years and as president for one term. 
    For 66 years he was a member of the Great War Veteran's Association and McAdam Branch 
No. 7 of the Royal Canadian Legion.  Mr Wilson was also a member of Blair Lodge No. 242, 
Railway Carmen, having been employed by Canadian Pacific Railways.  He was a charter 
member of the McAdam Curling Club. 
    He was a member of Watt's Lodge No. 95, International Order of Odd Fellows, since 1920 
having served as past Noble Grand, past Chief Patriarch and Past Deputy Grand Master of 
Rockwood Encampment No. 31, IOOF.  He had held continuous membership in Ashlar Lodge 
No. 36, Free and Accepted Masons, since 1921. 
    Memorial services were conducted at the residence by Blair Lodge No. 242 and Ashlar Lodge 
No. 36.  The funeral service was concluded with a memorial service by members of Branch No. 
7, RCL, with Chaplain Rev. Gordon Simons. 



 

 21 

    Mr Wilson was an adherent of St. Paul's United Church. 
    Active pallbearers were Austin Herron and Cameron Nason of Blair Lodge, John Storr and 
Stan Mills of Ashlar Lodge and Cecil Piercy and Lawrence Bright of Watt's Lodge. 
    Honorary pallbearers were Legion comrades Arthur May, William Kennedy, Walter Boone, 
William Painter, John Page and Eugene McBean. 
    Interment will take place at Harvey Station in the spring. 
 
53. Annie Norah Burrell. Daughter of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn. Born 
11 Sep 1897 in Harvey. Died 7 Jul 1979 in Saint John, NB.  
    She married Harry Leroy Hicks, son of Edward Hicks & Martha Mountain, 2 Sep 1925 in 
Manners Sutton, York Co., NB. Born 14 May 1902 in Cookville, N.B. Died 13 Sep 1995 in 
Burnaby Hospital, B.C. Buried in Kirkhill Cemetery, Sussex.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 15 Sep 1995: 
    HICKS 
    At Burnaby Hospital on Wednesday, September 13, 1995, Mr Harry Leroy Hicks of Burnaby, 
B.C.  Born at Cookville, N.B., on May 14, 1902, he was the son of the late Edward and Martha 
(Mountain) Hicks.  Mr Hicks is the husband of the late Annie (Burrell) Hicks who passed away in 
1979.  He is survived by two sons, Roy L. Hicks and his wife Ruth of Mississauga, Ont., Edward 
Hicks and his wife Bernice of Burnaby, B.C., one sister Jean Colburne of West Yarmouth, Mass., 
U.S.A., five grandchildren Shirley, Barbara, Heather, Elaine and Susan, one great grandchild, 
Patrick as well as one niece and one nephew.  He was predeceased by two sisters, Ella and Effa 
and one granddaughter Elizabeth. 
    Arrangements are entrusted to the care of Wallace Funeral Home, 34 Sunnyside Drive, Sussex, 
with visitation Sunday, September 17, from 2 - 4 and 7 - 9 p.m.  Funeral service to be held from 
Wallace Memorial Chapel on Monday.  Rev. Bob Hussey officiating.  Interment at Kirkhill 
Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 171 i. Edward Burrell Hicks 
 172 ii. Roy Leon Hicks 
 
54. Wallace "Hazen" Burrell. Son of Alexander Smith Burrell & Eleanor "Ellen" Coburn. Born 
21 Jul 1901 in Harvey. Died 11 Oct 1983 in Saint John Regional Hospital. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 12 Oct 1983: 
    BURRELL:  At the Saint John Regional Hospital, Tuesday, October 11, 1983, Hazen Wallace 
Burrell of St. Stephen, in his 83rd year.  Survived by his wife Mildred Coburn Burrell, one step 
son, one step daughter and three nephews. 
    Resting at Swans Funeral Home, Harvey Station, where prayers will be held for the family on 
Friday at 1:30, followed by services at St. Andrews United Church at 2 pm. 
 
    He first married Florence Pearl "Flossie" Coburn, daughter of Walter Henderson Coburn & 
Mary Matilda Brockway, 6 Jun 1926 in Manners Sutton, York Co., NB . Born 12 Sep 1901 in 
Harvey. Died 20 Jul 1969 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion United 
Church Of Canada.  
    Died 20 Jul 1969, age 67 yr 10 mo 8 days, died at home. 
 
    Obituary from newspaper - 1969: 
    Mrs F. Burrell 



 

 22 

    Harvey Station -- Funeral service for the late Mrs Florence Burrell, wife of Hazen Burrell, 
Harvey Station, whose death occurred at the residence at the age of 67, was held from St. 
Andrews United Church, Harvey Station, with Rev. William L. Randall officiating, assisted by 
Rev. S. R. Jackson. 
    Pallbearers were Eugene Wormell, Byron Hanselpacker, James Coburn, Kay Craig, Charles 
Grieve and Russel Moffitt. 
    Interment was in Harvey Community Cemetery. 
    She was the daughter of the late Mr and Mrs Walter Coburn of Harvey Station.  Prior to her 
marriage, Mrs Burrell had been a school teacher.  She was extremely active in all phases of 
church and community affairs, having been president of the United Church Women for several 
years and a member of St. Andrews United Church choir. 
    Surviving are her husband and two sisters, Mrs Carl Wormell of St. Stephen and Mrs Douglas 
Speedy of Harvey. 
 
    He second married Mildred Elizabeth Coburn, daughter of Walter Henderson Coburn & Mary 
Matilda Brockway. Born 15 Jul 1903 in Harvey. Died 2 Feb 1991 in St. Stephen. Buried in St. 
Stephen Rural Cemetery.  
 
     From The Daily Gleaner, 4 Feb 1991: 
     BURRELL 
    At Charlotte County Hospital, St. Stephen, on February 2, 1991, Mrs Mildred Elizabeth 
Burrell, of RR#3, St. Stephen.  Survived by one son, Eugene Wormell of St. Stephen, one 
daughter Lorraine Duriez of Edmonton, Alberta, seven grandchildren, one sister and great 
grandchildren, and several nieces and nephews.   
    Resting at S. O. Mehan and Son Funeral Home Ltd., 23 Main Street, St. Stephen, where funeral 
service will be held on Monday at 2 pm.  Interment in St. Stephen Rural Cemetery. 
 
55. Verna Stannix. Daughter of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell.  
 
56. Jennie Faile Stannix. Daughter of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell. Born 6 Apr 1886 in 
McAdam, NB . Died 11 Oct 1968. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    She married Frederick J. Sheehan. Born 18 Jan 1897. Died 17 Aug 1953. Buried in Rockland 
Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
57. William B. Stannix. Son of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell. Born 16 Jul 1888 in 
McAdam, NB . Died 28 Oct 1968. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    William had six children:  Roy, Paul, Billy, Jean, Betty and Joseph. 
    He married Theresa L. Burns, 22 Nov 1915 in Carleton Co., NB . Born 1890. Died 26 May 
1952. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    They had the following children: 
 173 i. Paul W. Stannix 
 174 ii. Roy Fisher Stannix 
 175 iii. Billy Stannix 
 176 iv. Jean Stannix 
 177 v. Betty Stannix 
 178 vi. Joseph W. Stannix 
 
58. Joseph Earl Stannix. Son of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell. Born 11 Feb 1891 in 
McAdam, NB .  
    Went to USA.  No children. 
    He married Miss Rice.  



 

 23 

 
59. Vera Ann Stannix. Daughter of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell. Born 24 Apr 1894 in 
McAdam, NB .  
    She married Charles LeRoy "Roy" Fisher, 23 Dec 1912 in York Co., NB . Died 28 Aug 1930 
in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
60. Clarence Odbur Stannix. Son of Odbur Stannix & Mary Ann Burrell. Born 15 May 1899 in 
McAdam, NB . Died 27 Jul 1974. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    He married Helen Louise Worrell, 30 Nov 1921 in St. Stephen, Charlotte Co., NB . Born 1902. 
Died 28 Oct 1972. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    They had the following children: 
 179 i. Mary Stannix 
 180 ii. Elva Stannix 
 181 iii. Marjorie Stannix 
 
61. Agnes Burrell. Daughter of John Robert Burrell & Jennette "Janet" Johnston. Born 22 Jun 
1885. Died 28 Oct 1888 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
62. Anna Burrell. Daughter of John Robert Burrell & Jennette "Janet" Johnston. Born Approx 
1888 in Harvey.  
    After both of Anna's parents died, her uncle William Alexander Burrell took Anna  to Portland, 
Oregon, to live with her uncle Robert "Sim" Burrell and his wife Cora. 
    She married Edward Bollinger.  
 
63. Mary Ann "Lettie" Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 11 Jan 1890 in Harvey. Christen 12 Jul 1890 in Harvey Presbyterian Church. 
Died 8 May 1934. Buried in Highland Memorial Cemetery, South Portland, Maine.  
    Lettie and her second husband, Wilbert McFarland lived in Portland, Maine. 
    Lettie may have moved to Portland, Maine in 1908--US family records also refer to her as 
Letitia; or Lottie, said to be on her gravestone. 
    She first married William John Christie, son of John Christie Jr. & Annie Dalglesh, 25 Dec 
1907 in York Co., NB. Born 6 Dec 1880 in Wilmot, York Co., NB. Died 3 Feb 1908 in McAdam. 
Occupation Railroad In McAdam.  
    She second married Walter "Wilbert" McFarland, son of Thomas McFarland & Alice Isabella 
Messer, 2 Sep 1911 in Maine. Born 2 May 1883 in South Tweedside, NB. Died 1 Dec 1979 in 
Portland, Maine. Buried in Highland Memorial Cemetery, South Portland, Maine.  
    They had the following children: 
 182 i. Phyllis McFarland 
 183 ii. Alice McFarland 
 184 iii. Osmonde T. McFarland 
 
64. Jennie Verna Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 23 Jan 1891 in Harvey. Died 21 Feb 1977 in St. Andrews, NB.  
    She married Delbert Hazen Kaine, 30 Aug 1911 in York Co., NB. Born 13 Mar 1887/1888 in 
Meridith Settlement. Died 14 Jan 1970 in St. Stephen.  
    Delbert and his wife Jennie lived in St. Stephen and had three children. 
    They had the following children: 
 185 i. Willa Jane Elizabeth Kaine 
 186 ii. George Delbert Kaine 
 187 iii. Maurice Kaine 
 188 iv. Helene Josephine Kaine 



 

 24 

 
65. Annie Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 6 
Jan 1893 in Harvey. Died 29 Jun 1902 in Harvey.  
    Annie died 29 June 1902, age 9 years, killed instantly by lightning. 
 
66. James "Hayward" Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 6 Aug 1894 in Harvey. Died 19 Apr 1906 in Harvey.  
    Hayward died 19 Apr 1906, age 11 years 9 months -- consumption. 
 
67. Robert "John" Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. 
Born 31 Aug 1895 in Harvey. Died 10 May 1956 in Kingsclear.  
    This family lived in Springhill, York Co., N.B. 
    He married Tressa Belle Anderson, 28 Aug 1918 in St. Stephen, Charlotte Co., NB. Born 7 
Nov 1902 in Andersonville. Died 25 Nov 1969 in Fredericton.  
    They had the following children: 
 189 i. George Angus Burrell 
 190 ii. Flora Burrell 
 191 iii. Edith Ruth Burrell 
 192 iv. Albert Victor "Allie" Burrell 
 193 v. Everette John Burrell 
 194 vi. Verna Agnes Burrell 
 
68. William "Alward" Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 6 Apr 1897 in Harvey. Died 27 Jul 1951 in Toronto, ON.  
    Alward moved West.  They had two sons.  No further information. 
    He married Bertha Boyling, 14 May 1919 in Charlotte Co., NB. Born 14 May 1898 in Pancras, 
London, England. Died 19 Dec 1952 in Toronto, ON.  
    They had the following children: 
 195 i. Raymond Alward Burrell 
 196 ii. Ronald William Burrell 
 197 iii. Norman "Douglas" Burrell 
 198 iv. James Richard Burrell 
 
69. Carrie Mae (Carolyn May) Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody 
"Janie" Patterson. Born 25 Sep 1898 in Harvey. Died 26 Mar 1959 in Middletown, NY, USA.  
    1901 Census gives birth date:  28 Aug 1898.  Carrie and her husband lived in California. 
    She first married Harold B. Libby, 12 Aug 1918. They were divorced.  
   She second married Benjamin Paul Betsch, 3 May 1923. Born 11 Mar 1888. Died 10 Jun 1967 
in Middletown, NY, USA.  
 
70. Thomas "Delbert" Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 29 Dec 1899 in Harvey. Died 7 Mar 1976 in VPH, Fredericton. Buried in 
Rockland Cemetery, McAdam. Occupation Sectionman For CPR, McAdam.  
    Delbert lived in McAdam, and worked as sectionman for CPR.  
    From newspaper clipping (undated):  "BURRELL -- LINDSAY:  At the Manse, St. Stephen, 
June 11th, by Rev. W. W. Malcolm, Delbert Thomas Burrell of McAdam and Alice Annie 
Lindsay of Lawrence Station." 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1976: 
    BURRELL -- At Victoria Public Hospital, Fredericton, March 7, 1976, Thomas Delbert Burrell 
of McAdam; survived by his wife, two daughters, seven grandchildren, six great grandchildren, 



 

 25 

one sister, one brother, several nieces and nephews. 
    Resting at S. O. Mehan and Sons Funeral Home, 23 Main Street, St. Stephen, until Monday 
when the body will be taken to his residence, Rockland Drive, McAdam from where funeral 
service will be held to St. Paul's United Church, Wednesday at 4 p.m.  Entombment in Rockland 
Cemetery Vault to await interment in the spring. 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1976: 
    Delbert Burrell 
    Funeral service was held for Delbert Thomas Burrell of McAdam, at St. Paul's United Church 
in McAdam. 
    Pallbearers were Arthur Estey, Robert Miller, William Yerxa, Carl Roberts, Douglas Thorburn 
and Roy Stannix. 
    Mr Burrell died at Victoria Public Hospital after a lengthy illness.  Born in Harvey Station in 
1899, he was a son of the late Thomas and Jane (Patterson) Burrell.  In 1902, he moved to 
McAdam, where he has lived since.  He was employed with the Canadian Pacific Railway for 
nearly 50 years and retired as a section foreman in 1963. 
    He was a member of St. Paul's United Church, the Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way 
Employees, the McAdam Senior Citizens Club and was for many years an active member of LOL 
No. 72. 
    He is survived by his wife, the former Alice Lindsay; two daughters, Mrs Carl McLaggan 
(Joyce), Fredericton and Mrs Ian Gaynor (Eileen), McAdam; seven grandchildren; six great 
grandchildren; a brother, Odbur, McAdam; and a sister, Mrs Jennie Kaine, Passamaquoddy 
Lodge, St. Andrews; as well as nieces and nephews.  
    Entombment was in Rockland Cemetery Vault with burial at a later date. 
 
   He married Alice Annie Lindsay, 11 Jun 1924 in St. Stephen. Born 26 Apr 1904 in Vanceboro, 
Maine. Died 10 Sep 1983 in DECH, Fredericton. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
    From The Telegraph Journal, 12 Sep 1983: 
    BURRELL -- At Dr. Everett Chalmers Hospital, Fredericton, Sept 10, 1983, Mrs Alice Annie 
Burrell, widow of Delbert Burrell of McAdam; survived by one daughter, seven grandchildren, 
10 great grandchildren, four brothers, two sisters, several nieces and nephews. 
    Resting at St. Paul's United Church, Saunders Road, McAdam, from where the funeral service 
will be held Wednesday at 2 pm.  Interment in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  Visiting hours at 
the United Church beginning Tuesday at 10 am.  Funeral arrangements by the S. O. Mehan and 
Son Funeral Home Ltd., St. Stephen. 
 
    They had the following children: 
 199 i. Joyce Pauline Burrell 
 200 ii. Audrey "Eileen" Burrell 
 
71. Baby Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 10 Oct 
1901. Died 10 Oct 1901.  
    Unknown if baby was male or female. 
 
72. Grace Bertha Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 16 Apr 1904. Christen 9 Sep 1905 in Harvey Presbyterian Church. Died 1 Jan 
1948 in Connecticut, USA.  
    She first married Carroll Lambert Messer, son of Walter Atkins Messer & Ida Jane Carroll, 3 
Sep 1921 in Portland, ME. Born 29 Mar 1902 in Portland, ME. Died 26 Jan 1954 in Eliot, Maine. 



 

 26 

Buried in Eliot Cemetery, Eliot, York Co., Maine. They were divorced 12 Mar 1937.  
    They had the following children: 
 201 i. Carroll Lambert Messer Jr. 
 202 ii. Ida "Jean" Messer 
 203 iii. Pauline Messer 
 204 iv. Virginia Messer 
 205 v. Beryl Paula Messer 
 206 vi. Beverly Messer 
 
   She second married Valmore Isaac Couture. Born 16 Apr 1908 in Wauregan, Plainfield Co., 
Connecticut. Died 21 Dec 1975 in Middletown, Connecticut. Buried in Lisbon, Connecticut.  
 
73. Baby Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 5 May 
1906. Died 5 May 1906.  
    Unknown if baby was male or female. 
 
74. Helen "Josephine" Burrell. Daughter of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" 
Patterson. Born 20 Jan 1908 in McAdam. Died 6 Dec 1937 in Portland, Maine.  
    Josephine lived in Portland, Maine.  No further information. 
    She married William Authier, 6 Jan 1930. They were divorced.  
 
75. Baby Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 15 Sep 
1910 in McAdam. Died 15 Sep 1910 in McAdam.  
   Unknown is baby was male or female. 
 
76. Baby Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 10 Oct 
1911 in McAdam. Died 10 Oct 1911 in McAdam.  
    Unknown if baby was male or female. 
 
77. Baby Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Jane Moody "Janie" Patterson. Born 3 Nov 
1912 in McAdam. Died 3 Nov 1912 in McAdam.  
    Unknown if baby was male or female. 
 
78. Odbur Andrew "Bunny" Burrell. Son of Thomas Sterling Burrell & Annie Theresa Taylor. 
Born 12 Dec 1916 in McAdam. Died 14 Mar 1993 in McAdam.  
    He married Ella Margarite Laking, 12 Nov 1943 in McAdam, NB. Born 19 Feb 1922 in 
McAdam. Died 16 Mar 1984 in McAdam.  
   They had the following children: 
 207 i. Randell Eugene Burrell (Adopted) 
 208 ii. Linda Louise Burrell (Adopted) 
 
79. Robert "Odbur" Burrell. Son of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred Embleton. 
Born 7 Sep 1893 in Harvey.  
    He married Myra "Ione" Powell, 8 Oct 1918 in Oregon. Born 15 Dec 1896 in Roseburg, OR. 
Died 5 Jun 1955 in Portland, OR.  
    They had the following children: 
 209 i. Lorraine Annabelle Burrell 
 210 ii. Arlene Della Burrell 
 
80. John "Edgar" Burrell. Son of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred Embleton. 
Born 1894 in Harvey. Died 3 Dec 1895 in Harvey.  



 

 27 

    From Harvey Presbyterian Church records:  John Edgar Burrell d. 3 Dec 1895, age 1 yr. 
 
81. Gladys Elizabeth Burrell. Daughter of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred 
Embleton. Born 19 Jul 1897 in Harvey.  
    She married Peter Mason, 25 Jun 1919. Born 25 Dec 1882. Died 24 Sep 1949 in Portland, OR.  
    They had the following children: 
 211 i. Virginia Grace Mason 
 212 ii. Melvyn Burrell Mason 
 213 iii. Norman Wilcox Mason 
 
82. William Eldon Burrell. Son of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred Embleton. 
Born 15 Nov 1898 in Harvey, NB. Died 13 Jul 1987 in Portland, OR.  
    He first married Zelta Faye Baker, 1920 in The Dalles, OR. Born 8 Oct 1902 in Missouri, 
USA. Died Feb 1992 in Seattle, Washington. They were divorced 1936.  
    They had the following children: 
 214 i. Eldon Junior "JR" Burrell 
 215 ii. Elda Elaine Burrell 
 216 iii. William Darwin "Billie" Burrell 
 
    He second married Edith Minnie Breshears, 3 Dec 1939 in Omak, Washington. Born 25 Dec 
1915 in Tonasket, WA. Died 17 Apr 1999 in Tualatin.  
    They had the following children: 
 217 i. Winnifred "Jo" Anne Burrell 
 218 ii. Willis Odbur Burrell 
 
83. Wilbert Alexander Burrell. Son of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred 
Embleton. Born 6 May 1900 in Harvey. Died 3 Mar 1942 in California, USA.  
    He married Dorothy Mae Phillips, Approx 1920. Born 24 Nov 1900. Died Approx 1991.  
    They had the following children: 
 219 i. Doris Jean Burrell 
 220 ii. Frances Carol Burrell 
 221 iii. William "Warren" Burrell 
 
84. Willis Embleton "Dutch" Burrell. Son of William Alexander Burrell & Grace Winnifred 
Embleton. Born 17 Jun 1903 in Harvey. Died 25 Oct 1942.  
    He married Emily Elaine Francis. Born 7 May 1903. Died 26 Dec 1969 in Portland, OR.  
 
85. George Henry Alfred Johnston. Son of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. 
Born 1887 in Harvey Station. Died 25 Feb 1947. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
86. Hilda Johnston. Daughter of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. Born 1890 
in Harvey. Died 8 Jun 1891 in Harvey.  
    From Harvey Presbyterian Church records:   Died 8 Jun 1891, age 14 months. 
 
87. Vernon Johnston. Son of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. Born 1890 in 
Harvey. Died 4 Jun 1890 in Harvey.  
    From Harvey Presbyterian Church records:  Died 4 Jun 1890, age 2 months. 
 
88. Mabel May Johnston. Daughter of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. 
Born 27 Jun 1894 in McAdam, NB. Died 28 Oct 1966. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    She married Roy Grant. Born 1885. Died 1982. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  



 

 28 

 
89. Gordon Johnston. Son of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. Born 28 Nov 
1899 in Debec, NB.  
    He married Olive Perkins.  
 
90. Robert Burrell Johnston. Son of Thomas Coburn Johnston & Nancy "Isabel" Burrell. Born 
1907. Died 3 May 1991 in McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam. Occupation CP 
Railway.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 4 May 1991: 
    JOHNSTON -- At his residence, McAdam, N.B., on May 3, 1991, Robert Burrell Johnston; 
survived by five sons, Carl of Stoneycreek, Ont., Ronald and Paul of McAdam, Arnold and David 
of Fredericton, 17 grandchildren, 21 great-grandchildren, several nieces and nephews. 
    Resting at Voice of Pentecost Church, Harvey Road, McAdam, from where funeral service will 
be held on Monday, May 6 at 2:30 p.m.  Interment in the Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  Visiting 
hours at the church on Saturday after 7 p.m. and all Sunday.  Funeral arrangements are made by 
S. O. Mehan & Son Funeral Home Ltd., 23 Main Street, St. Stephen. 
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 16 May 1991: 
    Robert Johnston 
    The funeral service for Robert Burrell Johnston, 83, 11 Maple Street, McAdam was held 
recently from the Voice of Pentecost Church, McAdam, with Pastor Raymond Roach officiating.  
He was predeceased by his wife Viola (McGee) Johnston; his parents, Thomas and Nancy 
(Burrell) Johnston; brothers George and Gordon and sister Mabel Grant. 
    He is survived by five sons, Karl and his wife Violet, Stoney Creek, Ontario; Ronald and his 
wife Beatrice, Paul and his wife Thelma both of McAdam; Arnold and his wife Donna, David and 
his wife Rose, both of Fredericton, 17 grandchildren, 21 great-grandchildren, several nieces and 
nephews. 
    He was employed by CP Railway before his retirement. 
    Pallbearers were five sons, Karl, Ronald, Paul, Arnold, David and nephew Dow Estabrooks.  
Interment took place at Rockland Cemetery, McAdam. 
 
   He married Viola E. McGee, daughter of Alexander McGee & Adelaide Rebecca Duplisea. 
Born 1906. Died 13 Sep 1983 in MacLean Memorial Hospital, McAdam. Buried in Rockland 
Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 13 Sep 1983: 
    JOHNSTON:  Mrs Viola E. Johnston, wife of Robert B. Johnston, 11 Maple Street, McAdam, 
passed away at the McLean Memorial Hospital, Sept 13, 1983, after a lengthy illness.  She is 
survived by her husband, five sons, Karl of Stoney Creek, Ontario, Ronald and Paul of McAdam, 
Arnold and David of Fredericton, 18 grandchildren, 12 great grandchildren, one sister, Mrs Earl 
Lint (Agnes) of Fredericton, one brother William (Billy) McGee of Harvey Station. 
    The body is resting at Voice of Pentecost Church, McAdam, where service will be held on 
Thursday, Sept 15, 1983. 
 
91. William Alexander Swan. Daughter of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. 
Born 26 Nov 1879 in Tweedside. Died 3 Nov 1936.  
    She married Sarah "Ellen" Fanjoy, son of Wallace DeForest Fanjoy & Margaret Jane "Maggie" 
Piercy. Born 29 Apr 1889 in Harvey.  
 
92. Mary Alice Winnifred Swan. Daughter of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. 



 

 29 

Born 6 Dec 1880 in Tweedside. Died 7 Mar 1897. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
93. Isaac "Ernest" Swan. Son of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. Born 23 Apr 
1883 in Tweedside. Died 1946 in Ipswich, Mass.  
    He married Georgianna McAffee. Died 21 Mar 1945 in Ipswich, Mass.  
 
94. James Robert "Jimmie" Swan. Son of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. 
Born 7 Apr 1885 in Tweedside, NB. Died 2 Oct 1966. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    He married Mary Winnifred "Mame" Swan, daughter of John Moffitt Swan & Mary Coburn, 5 
Sep 1906 in York Co., NB. Born 10 Jul 1886 in Tweedside. Died 29 Jan 1979 in Swanhaven 
Nursing Home, Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
 
    From The Telegraph Journal, 19 Feb 1979: 
    Mrs James R. Swan 
    Harvey -- Mrs James R. Swan died at the Swanhaven Nursing Home.  The body rested at the 
home of her son, Earl Swan, from where funeral service was held with Rev. S. R. Jackson 
officiating assisted by the members of the church choir. 
    Mrs Swan was born at Tweedside in 1886 a daughter of the late John and Mary (Coburn) 
Swan.  she was a member of the Knox Presbyterian Church and a life member of the WMS. 
    She is survived by two sons, Earl and Lewis of Tweedside, two daughter, Carrie, Mrs Austin 
Moffitt of Harvey Station and Christene, Mrs Vincent Moffitt of McAdam, one sister, Ella, Mrs 
Harold Langley of Brockway, one brother, John Swan of Harvey Station, seven grandchildren, 11 
great grandchildren, several nieces and nephews. 
    Pallbearers were Herb Swan, Wetzel Swan, Ernest Swan, Murray Swan, Allison Moffitt and 
Armin Langley. 
    Entombment took place in the Harvey Community Vault to be followed by interment at a later 
date. 
    They had the following children: 
 222 i. Earl John Henry Swan 
 223 ii. Lewis Hayes Swan 
 224 iii. Carrie Alice Elizabeth Swan 
 225 iv. Christene Margaret Swan 
 
95. Thomas Harvey Swan. Son of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. Born 26 Feb 
1888 in Tweedside.  
   He married Rose Lee, 8 Aug 1911.  
 
96. Elizabeth Jane Lillian "Lillie" Swan. Daughter of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" 
Burrell. Born 25 Jan 1891 in Tweedside.  
   She married Osbert Call. Born 1890. Died 1950 in Ipswich, Mass.  
 
97. Josie "Carrie" Bailey Swan. Daughter of Henry "Harry" Swan & Joselean "Celia" Burrell. 
Born 19 Jul 1893 in Tweedside.  
    She married Alexander Michalak. Born 1892. Died 1976.  
 
98. Alexander "Roy" Swan. Son of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 20 Oct 
1888 in Tweedside. Died 1951.  
   He married Edith Annie Richardson Messer, daughter of William Messer & Isabella Torrance, 
27 Sep 1922 in Manners Sutton, York Co., NB . Born 19 May 1896 in Tweedside. Died 15 Jul 
1990 in Wauklehagen Manor, McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  



 

 30 

 
     From The Daily Gleaner, 16 Jul 1990: 
    SWAN --At the Wauklehagen Manor, McAdam, July 15, 1990, Mrs Edith Annie (Messer) 
Swan, widow of Roy Alexander Swan of McAdam.  Survived by one son, W. Allison Swan, three 
grandchildren, four great-grandchildren, Several nieces and nephews. 
    Resting at the S. O. Mehan and Son Funeral Home, 23 Main Street, St. Stephen, from where 
funeral service will be held Tuesday at 4 p.m.  Interment in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
Visiting hours Monday 2-4 and 7-9 p.m. 
 
99. Isaac Burrell Swan. Son of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 29 Dec 1890 in 
Tweedside. Died 11 May 1897 in Tweedside. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
100. Infant Daughter Swan. Daughter of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 
Approx 1892. Died 25 Jan 1893 in Tweedside.  
    Died before 1901. 
 
101. William "Stephen" Russell Swan. Son of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 
12 Dec 1894 in Tweedside. Died 9 Jun 1987 in Harvey Community Hospital. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 30 Jun 1987: 
    Stephen R. Swan 
    Funeral service for Stephen R. Swan of Tweedside, 92, was held at the Knox Presbyterian 
Church in Harvey Station.  Rev. David Dewar officiated. 
    Pallbearers were grandsons Larry Swan, Robert Swan, Darren Johnston and neighbors Wetzel 
Swan, Winston Rutherford and Gordon Piercy. 
    Mr Swan is survived by his wife Inez (Bell); two sons, Russel of McAdam, LeRoy of 
Tweedside and five daughters, Mrs Vern Dragland (Annie) of Medicine Hat, Alberta, Mrs George 
Corey (Charlotte) of Port Hope, Ontario, Mrs Del Johnston (Beryl), Mrs Harold Swan (Aldana), 
Mrs Gerry Piercy (Betty) all of Harvey, also grandchildren, great grandchildren, nieces and 
nephews. 
    Interment was in the Harvey Community Cemetery. 
 
    He married Inez Pearl Bell, daughter of Charles Alexander Bell & Margaret "Belle" Messer. 
Born 6 Mar 1913 in Lake Road, Harvey Station. Died 11 Dec 2003 in Oromocto Public Hospital, 
Oromocto. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 13 Dec 2003: 
    SWAN, INEZ PEARL 
     Inez P. Swan of Tweedside, widow of Stephen Swan passed away December 11, 2003 at the 
Oromocto Public Hospital at the age of 90. Born at Lake Road, Harvey Station, she was a 
daughter of the late Charles and Margaret (Messer) Bell. She was a member of the Knox 
Presbyterian Church. 
     Inez is survived by five daughters, Ann Swan, Calgary, AB, Beryl Johnston, Harvey Station, 
Charlotte Corey (George), Port Hope, ON, Aldana Swan (Harold), Harvey Station, Betty Piercy 
(Gerry), Harvey Station; two sons, Russell Swan (Barbara), McAdam and LeRoy Swan (Shirley), 
Tweedside; three sisters, Mildred Wilson, Harvey Station, Mabel Buchanan, Kentville, NS and 
Joyce Sloan, Lake George; one brother, Myles Bell (Pauline), Vernon, BC; twenty four 
grandchildren; twenty six great grandchildren; six great great grandchildren; several nieces and 
nephews.  
    She was predeceased by her husband, a sister, Jean Vance, a brother, Norman Bell and a son-



 

 31 

in-law, Dell Johnston. Resting at Swan Funeral Home, 1826 Highway 3, Harvey Station with 
visiting hours Saturday from 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 p.m. Funeral service will be held at Knox 
Presbyterian Church, Harvey Station on Sunday, December 14, 2003 at 2:30 p.m. Rev. Bonnie 
Wynn officiating. Interment will be later at Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Pallbearers will be 
grandsons and special neighbor, Clayton Piercy. 
    For those who wish to make a donation in memory of Inez, the family has suggested the 
Alzheimer Society or a charity of the donor's choice.  
    The family wishes to express their heartfelt gratitude for their Mother's caregivers, Linda 
Cleghorn, Eleanor Tracey and Shirley Messer, whose love and care brought Mum great joy. The 
family mailing address is Box 436, Harvey Station, NB E6K 3W9.   
     www.flewellingswan.com 
 
    They had the following children: 
 226 i. Russell Alexander Swan 
 227 ii. Ann Jeannette Swan 
 228 iii. Beryl Maxine Swan 
 229 iv. Charlotte Isabel Swan 
 230 v. Aldana Dawn Swan 
 231 vi. LeRoy Wilson Swan 
 232 vii. Betty Pearle Swan 
 
102. Clarence Kelley Swan. Son of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 4 May 
1898 in Tweedside. Died 4 Mar 1971. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    He married Dora Bertina Piercy, daughter of Walter Piercy & Tressa Bertina Coburn. Born 7 
Nov 1900 in Harvey. Died 20 Oct 1988 in MacLean Memorial Hospital, McAdam. Buried in 
Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
 
    From The Telegraph Journal, 21 Oct 1988: 
    SWAN -- At the McAdam Memorial Hospital on October 20, 1988, Dora B. Swan, survived by 
one son, three grandchildren and two great grandchildren. 
    Resting at the MacDonald Funeral Home, 20 Marks Street, St. Stephen until Saturday, from 
where the body will be taken to the Fernhill Cemetery for cremation.  A memorial service will be 
held on Sunday at the United Church, McAdam, at 2:30 pm.  In lieu of flowers donations may be 
made to the Alzheimer Society. 
 
103. Elizabeth "Alice" Swan. Daughter of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie Burrell. Born 16 
Jan 1900 in Tweedside. Died 16 Apr 1987 in Brownville Jct., Me.  
    She married Matthew Piercy Coburn, son of John G. Coburn & Margaret Ann Nesbitt. Born 3 
Mar 1889 in Harvey. Died 2 Feb 1965 in Maine.  
 
104. Margaret Ann Kelley "Maggie" Swan. Daughter of Alexander "Sandy" Swan & Annie 
Burrell. Born 20 Aug 1902 in Tweedside. Died 15 Jun 1984 in Dover-Foxcroft Hospital, Maine. 
Buried in Pine Tree Cemetery, Brownville Jct., Maine.  
 
 
    From The Bangor Daily News, 16-17 Jun 1984: 
    Margaret A. Coburn 
    Brownville Junction -- Margaret A. Coburn, 81, died at a Dover-Foxcroft hospital June 15, 
1984.  She was born in Tweedside, NB, Aug 20, 1902, daughter of Alexander and Annie (Burrell) 
Swan.  She was a member of Brownville Jct. Service Club and the Brownville Jct. Methodist 
Church.  She is survived by her husband Charles Coburn of Brownville Jct.; four sons, Bertram, 



 

 32 

Duane, Jackie and Gerald, all of Brownville Jct.; two daughters, Doris McAfee of Portland and 
Gayle Foulkes of Williamsburg; a brother, Stephen Swan of Tweedside, NB; a sister, Alice 
Coburn of Brownville Jct.; 15 grandchildren; two great grandchildren; several nieces and 
nephews.  Funeral services will be held at Lary Funeral Home, Milo, 1 pm Sunday, with the Rev. 
Joseph Beardsly officiating. Burial will be in Pine Tree Cemetery, Brownville Jct. 
 
    She married Charles Everett Coburn, son of John G. Coburn & Margaret Ann Nesbitt. Born 23 
Sep 1895 in Harvey. Died 25 May 1987 in Maine.  
 
105. Harry Sterling Burrell. Son of Thomas A. S. Burrell & Elizabeth Jane "Lizzie" Swan. Born 
18 Jan 1889 in Tweedside. Christen 8 Nov 1892 in Harvey Presbyterian Church. Died 21 Sep 
1965 in Fort Frances, Ont. Buried in Fort Frances Cemetery.  
    Harry was raised in Tweedside, NB.  He left home at age 17 years and went to the Swan River 
district of Manitoba, and worked at the Red Deer Lumber Co. at Barrows, Manitoba, north of 
Swan River. 
    Harry, his wife Amy and their two children lived in the Bowsman, Manitoba area until about 
1924, when they moved to Rainy Lake (by Fort Frances, Ontario) where Harry was the foreman 
of the J. A. Matheu sawmill.  They moved into Fort Frances about 1929. 
 
    From newspaper obituary  (an Ontario newspaper) - undated: 
    Harry S. Burrell 
    Harry Sterling Burrell, 544 Scott St., passed away on Tuesday, Sept 21 in La Verendrye 
hospital.  He was 76 years of age. 
    Born in Tweedside, NB, on January 18, 1889, Mr Burrell came to Fort Frances in 1923 and 
was a superintendent for J. A. Mathieu Ltd. until his retirement in 1957. 
    Mr Burrell was a 25-year member of Cascade Lodge No. 351, I.O.O.F. and a member of Knox 
United Church. 
    Predeceased in 1942 by his wife Amy, on August 25, 1943, he married in Port Arthur the 
former Velda Buchanan who survives.  A son Roy, a daughter, Mrs Allan Avis, of Fort Frances 
and nine grandchildren also survive. 
    Funeral services will be held on Friday, Sept 24 at 2 pm from Knox United Church with 
interment in Fort Frances cemetery.  Rev. Harvey Moats will officiate. 
 
    He first married Amy Elizabeth Watkins, Approx 1915 in Manitoba. Born 3 May 1892 in 
Aston, England. Died 1942 in Fort Frances, Ont.  
    Amy came to Canada in 1897 at age 5 years, and her family settled in Bowsman, north of Swan 
River, Manitoba. 
    They had the following children: 
 233 i. Edna Amy Burrell 
 234 ii. Roy Sterling Burrell 
 
    He second married Velda Buchanan, 25 Aug 1943 in Port Arthur, ON. Born Nov 1905. Died 
30 Aug 1995 in Fort Frances, ON.  
 
106. Sarah Elizabeth Jane "Bessie" Burrell. Daughter of Thomas A. S. Burrell & Isabella 
Christina "Tina" Piercy. Born 22 Sep 1898 in Tweedside. Died 26 Nov 1970 in Harvey 
Community Hospital. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    She first married Charles A. Briggs, son of Thomas Briggs & Sarah Jane "Janie" Swan, 29 Mar 
1916 in York Co., NB. Born 15 Jul 1890 in Harvey Sta. Died 5 May 1956. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    They had the following children: 



 

 33 

 235 i. Roxie Briggs 
 236 ii. Thomas Matheson Briggs 
 
    She second married Raymond Greenlaw.  
 

Index 
************************************************** 
, Jane, spouse of 1 
, Rose Lee, spouse of 95 
Anderson, Tressa Belle, spouse of 67 
Authier, William, spouse of 74 
Baker, Zelta Faye, spouse of 82 
Bell, Inez Pearl, spouse of 101 
Benn, William Ernest, spouse of 40 
Betsch, Benjamin Paul, spouse of 69 
Bollinger, Edward, spouse of 62 
Boyling, Bertha, spouse of 68 
Breshears, Edith Minnie, spouse of 82 
Briggs, Charles A., spouse of 106 
Briggs, Roxie 235 
Briggs, Thomas Matheson 236 
Brown, Ida Isabelle, spouse of 33 
Buchanan, Velda, spouse of 105 
Burns, Theresa L., spouse of 57 
Burrell, Agnes 61 
Burrell, Albert Victor "Allie" 192 
Burrell, Alexander Smith 17 
Burrell, Alice "Maude" 50 
Burrell, Ann 5 
Burrell, Anna 62 
Burrell, Annie 26 
Burrell, Annie 65 
Burrell, Annie Lavina 131 
Burrell, Annie Lavina 29 
Burrell, Annie Norah 53 
Burrell, Annie Winnifred 36 
Burrell, Arlene Della 210 
Burrell, Arthur Alexander Gordon 49 
Burrell, Audrey "Eileen" 200 
Burrell, Baby 71 
Burrell, Baby 73 
Burrell, Baby 75 
Burrell, Baby 76 
Burrell, Baby 77 
Burrell, Bessie Louise 52 
Burrell, Carrie Mae (Carolyn May) 69 
Burrell, Charles Oliver "Jack" 163 
Burrell, Cora Seville 129 
Burrell, Donald Vincent 138 
Burrell, Doris Jean 219 
Burrell, Durwood 128 



 

 34 

Burrell, Edith Ruth 191 
Burrell, Edna Amy 233 
Burrell, Elda Elaine 215 
Burrell, Eldon Junior "JR" 214 
Burrell, Elizabeth 15 
Burrell, Elizabeth 6 
Burrell, Everette John 193 
Burrell, Fern Elinor 134 
Burrell, Flora 190 
Burrell, Frances 10 
Burrell, Frances Carol 220 
Burrell, Frank Alexander 132 
Burrell, George 3 
Burrell, George 7 
Burrell, George "Stanley" 135 
Burrell, George Angus 189 
Burrell, George Piercy 12 
Burrell, Gertrude Maggie 34 
Burrell, Gladys Elizabeth 81 
Burrell, Gordon Leslie 155 
Burrell, Grace Bertha 72 
Burrell, Guy Frederick 133 
Burrell, Harry Sterling 105 
Burrell, Helen "Josephine" 74 
Burrell, Helen Evelyn 140 
Burrell, Helen May 166 
Burrell, Isaac 1 
Burrell, Isaac 11 
Burrell, Isaac 8 
Burrell, James "Hayward" 66 
Burrell, James Richard 198 
Burrell, Jane "Jennie" 24 
Burrell, Jane Ann 14 
Burrell, Jennie Verna 64 
Burrell, John 9 
Burrell, John "Edgar" 80 
Burrell, John "Howard" 31 
Burrell, John Robert 19 
Burrell, Joselean "Celia" 23 
Burrell, Joyce Pauline 199 
Burrell, Linda Louise 208 
Burrell, Lizzie May 35 
Burrell, Lorraine Annabelle 209 
Burrell, Mary Ann 18 
Burrell, Mary Ann 32 
Burrell, Mary Ann "Lettie" 63 
Burrell, Mary Elizabeth 28 
Burrell, Nancy "Isabel" 22 
Burrell, Nellie Alice 136 
Burrell, Norman "Douglas" 197 
Burrell, Odbur Andrew "Bunny" 78 



 

 35 

Burrell, Olive Mary 159 
Burrell, Orville Junior 165 
Burrell, Randell Eugene 207 
Burrell, Raymond Alward 195 
Burrell, Raymond Arthur 162 
Burrell, Robert 13 
Burrell, Robert 4 
Burrell, Robert "John" 67 
Burrell, Robert "Odbur" 79 
Burrell, Robert Ralph 164 
Burrell, Robert Simpson "Sim" 16 
Burrell, Robert Theodore 139 
Burrell, Robert Walter "Simpson" 33 
Burrell, Ronald John 157 
Burrell, Ronald William 196 
Burrell, Roscoe Sterling "Oscar" 137 
Burrell, Roy Sterling 234 
Burrell, Ruby Ada Elizabeth 161 
Burrell, Russell Alexander 158 
Burrell, Russell Coburn 51 
Burrell, Sarah Elizabeth Jane "Bessie" 106 
Burrell, Thomas "Delbert" 70 
Burrell, Thomas A. S. 27 
Burrell, Thomas Sterling 20 
Burrell, Vera Almara 130 
Burrell, Verna Agnes 194 
Burrell, Victoria 30 
Burrell, Wallace "Hazen" 54 
Burrell, Wilbert Alexander 83 
Burrell, Wilbert Lester 156 
Burrell, William 2 
Burrell, William "Alward" 68 
Burrell, William "Warren" 221 
Burrell, William Alexander 21 
Burrell, William Darwin "Billie" 216 
Burrell, William Eldon 82 
Burrell, William Isaac 25 
Burrell, Willis Embleton "Dutch" 84 
Burrell, Willis Odbur 218 
Burrell, Winnifred "Jo" Anne 217 
Burt, Ira N., spouse of 24 
Call, Osbert, spouse of 96 
Christie, Nancy, spouse of 11 
Christie, William John, spouse of 63 
Coburn, Charles Everett, spouse of 104 
Coburn, Eleanor "Ellen", spouse of 17 
Coburn, Florence Pearl "Flossie", spouse of 54 
Coburn, Isabella "Belle", spouse of 12 
Coburn, Matthew Piercy, spouse of 103 
Coburn, Mildred Elizabeth, spouse of 54 
Couture, Valmore Isaac, spouse of 72 



 

 36 

Davis, Cora, spouse of 16 
Doherty, Burla 120 
Doherty, Mable V. 117 
Doherty, Nettie May 116 
Doherty, Rhoda 114 
Doherty, Ruth A. 119 
Doherty, Vera Lavina 115 
Doherty, William E., spouse of 29 
Doherty, William Jr. 118 
Embleton, Grace Winnifred, spouse of 21 
Essensa, Elizabeth Isobel 141 
Essensa, George 143 
Essensa, James Hazen, spouse of 36 
Essensa, Lloyd 142 
Essensa, Mabel 145 
Essensa, Margaret 146 
Essensa, Walter 144 
Fanjoy, Sarah "Ellen", spouse of 91 
Fisher, Charles LeRoy "Roy", spouse of 59 
Francis, Emily Elaine, spouse of 84 
Grant, Roy, spouse of 88 
Grass, Hurd H., spouse of 34 
Greenlaw, Raymond, spouse of 106 
Grieve, Alice Bell, spouse of 8 
Hanselpacker, Byron Allison 168 
Hanselpacker, Frederick "Eugene" 170 
Hanselpacker, Frederick Burpee, spouse of 52 
Hanselpacker, Hollis Burrell 169 
Hay, Albert Alexander "Ab" 46 
Hay, Annie May 47 
Hay, Cora Davis 48 
Hay, Ella Marion 45 
Hay, John Alexander, spouse of 15 
Hay, Priscilla Jane "Celia" 44 
Hicks, Edward Burrell 171 
Hicks, Harry Leroy, spouse of 53 
Hicks, Roy Leon 172 
Holmes, Sarah, spouse of 2 
Humble, Alice Celia 152 
Humble, Edward George 149 
Humble, George William, spouse of 45 
Humble, John "Jack" Rossland 147 
Humble, Margaret Elizabeth Jane 150 
Humble, Ralph Stanley 148 
Humble, William Hogan 151 
Johnston, George Henry Alfred 85 
Johnston, Gordon 89 
Johnston, Hilda 86 
Johnston, Jennette "Janet", spouse of 19 
Johnston, Mabel May 88 
Johnston, Robert Burrell 90 



 

 37 

Johnston, Thomas Coburn, spouse of 22 
Johnston, Vernon 87 
Kaine, Delbert Hazen, spouse of 64 
Kaine, George Delbert 186 
Kaine, Helene Josephine 188 
Kaine, Maurice 187 
Kaine, Willa Jane Elizabeth 185 
Laking, Ella Margarite, spouse of 78 
Libby, Harold B., spouse of 69 
Lindsay, Alice Annie, spouse of 70 
Little, Bertha Viola 126 
Little, Emma Alberta 124 
Little, Ephriam 127 
Little, George "Nelson", spouse of 30 
Little, George Valmore 121 
Little, Ivan Ambrose 122 
Little, Lavina 123 
Little, Olive Doris 125 
Martin, Agnes "Ozema" 108 
Martin, Alice Aldana 110 
Martin, Donald Franklin 112 
Martin, Frank, spouse of 28 
Martin, Helena May 107 
Martin, Illie Josephine 111 
Martin, John Thomas 113 
Martin, Theodore Isaac 109 
Mason, Melvyn Burrell 212 
Mason, Norman Wilcox 213 
Mason, Peter, spouse of 81 
Mason, Virginia Grace 211 
McAffee, Georgianna, spouse of 93 
McClymont, Elizabeth Maud "Lizzie" 41 
McClymont, James Russell 43 
McClymont, John Henry 42 
McClymont, Margaret Ann "Maggie" 39 
McClymont, Mary Almira 40 
McClymont, Peter, spouse of 14 
McCutcheon, George M., spouse of 47 
McFarland, Alice 183 
McFarland, Osmonde T. 184 
McFarland, Phyllis 182 
McFarland, Walter "Wilbert", spouse of 63 
McGee, Viola E., spouse of 90 
McLaughlin, Clara L. "Carrie", spouse of 31 
Messer, Beryl Paula 205 
Messer, Beverly 206 
Messer, Carroll Lambert Jr. 201 
Messer, Carroll Lambert, spouse of 72 
Messer, Edith Annie Richardson, spouse of 98 
Messer, Ida "Jean" 202 
Messer, Pauline 203 



 

 38 

Messer, Virginia 204 
Michalak, Alexander, spouse of 97 
Mitchell, Gordon, spouse of 38 
Morrell, Hazel Loretta, spouse of 49 
Mowatt, Arthur Everett, spouse of 50 
Mowatt, Harold 167 
Mowatt, Velma Jean (Burrell) 160 
Nason, James I., spouse of 41 
Nesbitt, Elizabeth, spouse of 8 
Patterson, Jane Moody "Janie", spouse of 20 
Perkins, Olive, spouse of 89 
Phillips, Dorothy Mae, spouse of 83 
Piercy, Ann, spouse of 4 
Piercy, Dora Bertina, spouse of 102 
Piercy, Isabella Christina "Tina", spouse of 27 
Powell, Myra "Ione", spouse of 79 
Rice, Miss, spouse of 58 
Rosborough, Mary Edith Elizabeth "Ada", spouse of 49 
Sheehan, Frederick J., spouse of 56 
Spence, Christina, spouse of 9 
Stannix, Betty 177 
Stannix, Billy 175 
Stannix, Clarence Odbur 60 
Stannix, Elva 180 
Stannix, Jean 176 
Stannix, Jennie Faile 56 
Stannix, Joseph Earl 58 
Stannix, Joseph W. 178 
Stannix, Marjorie 181 
Stannix, Mary 179 
Stannix, Odbur, spouse of 18 
Stannix, Paul W. 173 
Stannix, Roy Fisher 174 
Stannix, Vera Ann 59 
Stannix, Verna 55 
Stannix, William B. 57 
Swan, Aldana Dawn 230 
Swan, Alexander "Roy" 98 
Swan, Alexander "Sandy", spouse of 26 
Swan, Ann Jeannette 227 
Swan, Beryl Maxine 228 
Swan, Betty Pearle 232 
Swan, Carrie Alice Elizabeth 224 
Swan, Charlotte Isabel 229 
Swan, Christene Margaret 225 
Swan, Clarence Kelley 102 
Swan, Earl John Henry 222 
Swan, Elizabeth "Alice" 103 
Swan, Elizabeth Jane "Lizzie", spouse of 27 
Swan, Elizabeth Jane Lillian "Lillie" 96 
Swan, Elizabeth Luella 153 



 

 39 

Swan, George Thomas, spouse of 48 
Swan, Hazel Marion 154 
Swan, Henry "Harry", spouse of 23 
Swan, Infant Daughter 100 
Swan, Isaac "Ernest" 93 
Swan, Isaac Burrell 99 
Swan, James Robert "Jimmie" 94 
Swan, James, spouse of 29 
Swan, Josie "Carrie" Bailey 97 
Swan, LeRoy Wilson 231 
Swan, Lewis Hayes 223 
Swan, Margaret Ann Kelley "Maggie" 104 
Swan, Mary Alice Winnifred 92 
Swan, Mary Elizabeth "Pearl", spouse of 46 
Swan, Mary Winnifred "Mame", spouse of 94 
Swan, Russell Alexander 226 
Swan, Thomas Harvey 95 
Swan, William "Stephen" Russell 101 
Swan, William Alexander 91 
Taylor, Annie Theresa, spouse of 20 
Thompson, Frederick B., spouse of 39 
Wainhouse, Ann 37 
Wainhouse, Apelina 38 
Wainhouse, William, spouse of 14 
Watkins, Amy Elizabeth, spouse of 105 
Watters, Harry James, spouse of 44 
Wilson, Willard Newton, spouse of 52 
Worrell, Helen Louise, spouse of 60 
 


